
AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Sabrina B. Landreth 
City Administrator 

FROM: Kirsten LaCasse 
Controller 

SUBJECT: City Administrator Contract Authority DATE: January 23, 2017 
Report, FY 2015-16 

City Administrator Approval Date: 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff Recommends That The City Council Accept This Informational Report On All 
Purchases And Contracts Authorized By The City Administrator Or Designee, Within The 
City Administrator's Contract Authority During Fiscal Year 2015-16, In Accordance With 
The Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.020.D. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This report satisfies the reporting requirements specified under Oakland Municipal Code (OMC) 
Section 2.04.020.D.2. The OMC Section 2.04.020.D.2, titled "General Report," requires the City 
Administrator (delegated to the Controller's Bureau Purchasing Section) to present a report to 
the City Council on an annual basis listing all purchases and contracts authorized by the City 
Administrator or the City Administrator designee, within the City Administrator's contract 
authority during the previous year. 

In FY 2015-16, the City Administrator or designee approved a total of $8.16 million in 
expenditures. Out of the $8.16 million in expenditures approved under the City Administrator's 
authority, $2.64 million went to local vendors. 

The Background Section of this report outlines the requirements for Local Vendor Preferences 
by each of the City's contract types; however, the report on Local Vendor Preference statistics 
will be submitted at a later date by the City Administrator's Division of Contracts and 
Compliance. 
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BACKGROUND / LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

With a population of over 400,000 people, the City of Oakland must provide a variety of 
services to its citizens. The goal of the City's purchasing and contracting function is to procure 
the highest quality materials and services and the most economical price, in accordance with 
all federal, state, and local laws, codes, ordinances, and regulations. 

Legislation Governing Contracting 
Gontracting is governed by various federal, state, and local codes and policies. A few of 
the key contracting codes and policies include: 

1. United States Code, Title 41 - Public Contracts requires full and open 
competition, responsible source, competitive procedures, and antitrust violations 

2. Oakland City Charter, Article VIII, Fiscal Administration, Sections 807 & 808 -Goods and 
Services and Bids and Awards 

3. Oakland Municipal Code, Section 2.04 - Purchasing System 
4. Oakland Administrative Instructions: Al 150-Professional or Specialized Service 

Contracts, and Al 4323-Procurement- Goods and Services 

Overview of Authority by Contract Type 

Through July 2016, the Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.020.A, titled "Authority of the City 
Administrator," provided the City Administrator with the authority, without previous specific 
action of the City Council, to bind the City by written contract or purchase order for most 
purchases up to $100,000 in any single transaction or term agreement for public works, 
supplies, commodities, and professional service contracts. 

In August 2016, the amended Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.020.A (Council Resolution 
13380 C.M.S.) took effect. The amendments to the OMC provides the City Administrator with 
the authority to bind the City for purchases up to $250,000 in any single transaction or term 
agreement for public works, supplies, commodities, and professional service contracts. 

However, the scope of this City Administrator's Contract Authority Report is FY 2015-16, which 
falls under the requirements of the OMC prior to July 2016, including the $100,000 purchasing 
threshold. 

The City conducts three distinct types of contracting transactions, as shown in Table 1 on the 
following page. 
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Table 1: Approval Authority by Contract Ty ae (FY 2015-16) 
Category Construction 

Contracts 
Professional / 

Consultant Services 
Contracts 

Procurement 
Contracts 

Responsible 
Parties 

Public Works and 
Division of Contracts & 
Compliance 

Division of Contract & 
Compliance 

Controller's Bureau 
Purchasing Section 

Transaction Types Public Works 
construction, 
alteration, demolition, 
repair work, street, 
sewer or other 
improvements, road 
construction contracts 

Personal / intellectual 
or creative services 
And Architectural and 
Engineering Services 
(A&E) contracts 

MRO - Maintenance, 
Repair and Operations, 
supplies, materials, 
equipment and services 
related to material and 
equipment contracts 

Award basis Lowest responsible 
bid based 
qualifications 

Qualifications based Lowest responsible / 
responsive bid 

Department 
Authority 

$5,000 $5,000 $5,000 

Administrator 
Authority 
(Informal Process) 

$25,000 $25,000 (services) 
$50,000 (construction) 

$50,000 

Administrator 
Authority 
(Formal Process) 

$100,000 $100,000 $100,000 

Council Policy Requirements by Contracting Type 

The Oakland City Council has established other key policies regarding requirements for 
contracting, for example Local/Small Local Business Enterprise (L/SLBE) Business participation 
requirements. In response to a previous request from the Finance and Management Committee 
(2015), this report summarizes the requirements for Local Vendor Preferences for each of the 
contract types. However, the report on Local Vendor Preference statistics will be submitted at a 
later date by the City Administrator's Division of Contracts and Compliance. Table 2 below 
shows Council's policies and when the contract dollar thresholds come into effect. 
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Table 2: Council Policy / Requirements by Cont tracting Type (FY 2015-16) 
Category Construction 

Contracts 
Professional / Consultant 

Services Contracts 
Procurement Contracts 

50% L/SLBE Business 
Participation 

$50,000 $14,999 N/A 

50% Local Oakland 
Employment 

$50,000 N/A N/A 

Living Wage N/A $25,000 $25,000 
Equal Benefits $25,000 $25,000 $25,000 
15% Oakland 
Apprentice 

N/A N/A N/A 

Prevailing Wage $1,000 N/A N/A 
DBE $1.00 

(Federal funds) 
N/A N/A 

Arizona Resolution $1.00 $1.00 $1.00 

As shown in Table 2 above, the Council's 50 percent L/SLBE Business Participation policy 
applies to Construction Contracts and Professional / Consultant Services Contracts. For 
purchases of supplies, commodities and equipment, the City extends local business 
preferences per OMC 2.04.020F(a), titled Local Vendor Preferences, which states: 

" The City Administrator is authorized in the evaluation of all sealed, faxed and telephone 
bids for the purchase of supplies, to extend up to a two and one half (2.5) percent 
preference to local business enterprises and up to an additional two and one half (2.5) 
percent preference to certified small local business enterprises in award of all purchase 
orders." 
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ANALYSIS AND POLICY ALTERNATIVES 

In FY 2015-16, the City Administrator or designee approved a total of $8.16 million in 
expenditures. Below is a summary of these expenditures by major expenditure category. 

Table 3: Total Expenditures Under CAP Contract Authority 
EXPENDITURE CATEGORIES FY 2015-16 

TOTAL 
Caoital Acauisitions 
E.g., Infrastructure, Furniture, Equipment, Vehicles, Computers, and Software 

$521,690 

Contract and Service 
E.g., Professional Service Contracts, Temporary Personnel Services 

$4,550,886 

SuDDlies and Materials 
E.g., Stationery and Office Supplies, Maintenance Supplies, Safety and 
Protection Equipment, Vehicle Supplies and Accessories 

$2,991,667 

Travel and Education 
E.g., Travel Expenses, Educational Expenses, Membership Dues and Fees 

$102,685 

Miscellaneous Exoenditures $0 

GRAND TOTAL $8,166,929 

Out of the $8.16 million in expenditures approved by the City Administrator or designee in FY 
2015-16, $2.64 million went to local vendors (Attachment G). Additional details regarding FY 
2015-16 expenditures approved under the CAO contracting authority are summarized in 
Attachments A through G. 

Out of the expenditures approved under the City Administrator's contract authority, there was 
one (1) vendor that received over $100,000 in FY 2015-16, which is described in Table 4 on the 
following page. 

Item: 
Finance and Management Committee 

February 14, 2017 



Sabrina B. Landreth, City Administrator 
Subject: City Administrator Contract Authority, FY 2015-16 
Date: January 23, 2017 Page 6 

Table 4: Explanation of Expenditures Exceeding $100,000 in FY 2015-16 
VENDOR TOTAL AMOUNT EXPLANATION 

Owen Equipment $102,293 Several years ago, when the City eliminated central stores, 
Public Works needed a solution that would allow the City to 
obtain the critical supplies and services needed to continue 
operation of the City's fleet. As a result, Public Works moved 
to a "just in time" ordering system called AssetWorks. 
AssetWorks allows Public Works to obtain fleet services, fuel, 
and replacement parts on an as-needed basis. The data from 
AssetWorks interfaces with Oracle where it gets logged against 
existing City Purchase Order Contracts. Due to an unexpected 
lag-time that occurred in interfacing AssetWorks to Oracle, the 
City spent a slightly more than the contract with Owen 
Equipment. 

Both the Oracle system and the AssetWorks system are being 
updated and efforts are underway to ensure that this won't 
happen again. Additionally, the Controller's Bureau will more 
closely monitor for this type of situation. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This is an informational report therefore there are no fiscal impacts. During Fiscal Year 2015-
16, the City Administrator approved contracts totaling $8.16 million under the charter 
authority. 

PUBLIC OUTREACH I INTEREST 

No public outreach was conducted for this informational report, further than the city's web site. 

COORDINATION 

This informational report was prepared by the Controller's Bureau Purchasing Section. 
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SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic: In FY 2015-16, 32.43percent of purchases and contracts^ issued under the 
City Administrator's authority were spent with local business enterprises, representing 
$2.64 million contracting dollars authorized by the City Administrator. 

Environmental: There are no environmental issued associated with this report. 

Social Equity. See information included above, in the "Economic" section. 

ACTION REQUESTED OF THE CITY COUNCIL 

Staff Recommends That The City Council Accept This Informational Report On All Purchases 
And Contracts Authorized By The City Administrator Or Designee, Within The City 
Administrator's Contract Authority During Fiscal Year 2015-16, In Accordance With The 
Oakland Municipal Code Section 2.04.020.D. 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Paige Alderete, Assistant Controller, at 
X7492. 

Attachments (8) 
Attachment A is a summary of all Capital Acquisitions expenditures for FY 2015-16 
Attachment B is a summary of all Contract and Service expenditures for FY 2015-16 
Attachment C is a summary of all Supplies and Materials expenditures for FY 2015-16 
Attachment D is a summary of all Travel and Education expenditures for FY 2015-16 
Attachment E is a summary of all expenditures for FY 2015-16, by vendor (alpha order) 
Attachment F is a summary of all expenditures for FY 2015-16, by department 
Attachment 6 is a summary of all expenditures to local vendors for FY 2015-16 

Respectfully submitted, 

KIRSTEN LACASSE 
Controller, Finance Department 

Reviewed by: 
Paige Alderete, Assistant Controller 

Prepared by: 
Frederick Haliburton, Acting Purchasing Supervisor 
Candice Shanks, Buyer 
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ATTACHMENT A 
FY 2015-2016 CAPITAL ACQUISITIONS 

Vendor Name Amount 
ADVANCED SYSTEMS GROUP $19,920.85 
B & D TRAILER SALES $5,102.04 
CALIFORNIA MEDIA SOLUTIONS INC $31,166.99 
CALIFORNIA SURVEYING AND DRAFTING SUPPLY $9,048.71 
DOWNTOWN FORD SALES $77,053.40 
DUTCH K9 CENTRE $18,550.00 
GOLDEN GATE TRUCK CENTER $77,999.67 
LEEDS PRECISION INSTRUMENTS INC $74,565.11 
OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY $1,500.00 
PB LOADER CORPORATION $63,589.30 
PIVOT INTERIORS INC $8,696.71 
RANGE SERVANT AMERICA INC $9,871.05 
SVENDSEN'S BOAT WORKS INC. $22,207.73 
VADEN INDUSTRIES INC $27,785.00 
VIDEOTAPE PRODUCTS INC. $37,642.94 
WESTERN PACIFIC SIGNAL LLC $2,893.90 
WESTERN TRUCK FABRICATION $34,097.00 

Grand Total $521,690.40 



ATTACHMENT B 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACT SERVICES 

Vendor Name Amount 
A2Z JANITORIAL SERVICES, LLC $80,150.00 
AAA FLAG & BANNER MFG. CO. INC. $958.82 
ACADEMY OF TRUCK DRIVING INC $33,520.00 
ACCENT ON LANGUAGES INC $29,769.22 
ACCENTS & ARTECH $684.70 
ACME PACIFIC REPAIRS, INC $2,691.71 
ACME SECURITY SYSTEMS $349.75 
ADVANCED SYSTEMS GROUP $9,358.82 
AFRICAN QUEENS DANCE COMPANY $2,100.00 
AIRGAS NCN INC - $2,440.02 
AJOONI RENTALS LLC $45,476.00 
ALAMEDA BUSINESS EQUIP SYSTEM $4,950.00 
ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM $4,900.00 
ALESSIA VALENTINA DEMPSEY $5,118.75 
ALL STAR GLASS INC $53,671.82 
ALL THE WORKS INC $4,998.68 
ALLIED REFRIGERATION INC $791.86 
ALPINE FIRE SERVICES $1,290.77 
AMERICAN BUILDING SERVICES $14,181.25 
AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS INC $1,637.00 
ANEWAMERICA COMMUNITY CORPORATION $1,000.00 
ANN CHARLOTTE DOWLEY $1,500.00 
AON RISK CONSULTANTS INC $10,000.00 
APPLIED MICROFILM SYSTEMS INC $4,375.00 
APPLIED PEST MANAGEMENT INC $600.00 
ARBOR DAY TREE CARE $5,000.00 
ARTGRUENEBERGER $3,015.00 
ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS $60,000.00 
ATTHOWE FINE ARTS SERVICES $25,992.08 
ATTITUDINAL HEALING CONNECTION INC. $4,999.00 
BARKER MECHANICAL SERVICES, INC. $2,585.00 
BARNETT MEDICAL SERVICES LLC $8,699.00 
BAY ALARM CO $2,308.22 
BAY AREA COMMUNICATION ACCESS $30,797.43 
BAY AREA MODEL'S GUILD $1,001.15 
BAY AREA NEWS GROUP $2,438.28 
BAY AREA NEWS GROUP - EAST BAY $3,517.70 
BAY AREA OUTREACH AND RECREATION PROGRAI\ $910.00 
BAY BOLT COMPANY $14.94 
BAY CITIES PYROTECTOR INC. $602.86 
BEEZWAX DATATOOLS, INC. $1,500.00 
BELFOR USA GROUP INC $13,016.53 
BIDDLE CONSULTING GROUP INC. $1,575.35 
BIG APPLE CAFE $1,061.06 
BORDEN DECAL $4,900.13 
BREAKWATER ASSOCIATES LLC $58,142.28 
BRENDALYNN R GOODALL $750.00 
BRINK'S INCORPORATED $36,800.00 
BRUCE E HONIG $4,999.99 
BRUCE MCKENNA $9,956.25 
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FY 2015-2016 CONTRACT SERVICES 

BUCHANAN AUTO ELECTRIC $2,351.67 
CALIFORNIA HEAD START ASSN (CHSA) $9,000.00 
CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY $560.00 
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, EAST BAY $2,295.00 
CALIFORNIA SURVEYING AND DRAFTING SUPPLY $2,980.00 
CALITHO $22,468.09 
CALL OF THE SEA $14,121.00 
CAMARGO'S LOCKER MAGIC $10,143.17 
CAMPS IN COMMON $18,900.00 
CANOPIES & TENTS RENTALS $584.00 
CARIFER RODRIGUEZ-LOPEZ $5,795.00 
CARLOS HICKERSON $7,200.00 
CATHRYN ANNE CAMPER $1,500.00 
CDW-G INC. $2,573.31 
CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY $4,999.00 
CENTER FOR COMMUNITY FUTURES $1,000.00 
CENTURY URBAN LLC $24,999.00 
CENVEO CORPORATION $7,762.55 
CHABOT SPACE AND SCIENCE CENTER $1,500.00 
CHILD CARE RESULTS, INC $725.00 
CHILDCARE CAREERS $79,481.24 
CIRCLE POINT $10,628.75 
CIRCLEUP EDUCATION LLC $98,601.80 
CITY PRINT & MAIL $29,229.71 
CLARA YEN $1,225.00 
CLAUDIA A BALDWIN $29,999.00 
CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR INC $1,500.00 
CLIFFORDMOSS LLC $97,000.00 
CLIMB ON INC $2,250.00 
CLOUDBURST CONSULTING GROUP INC $49,878.00 
COAST COUNTIES TRUCK $283.50 
COIT DRAPERY CLEANERS INC. $4,270.00 
COMCAST CABLE HOLDING $3.86 
COMPASS CONTAINER GROUP INC. $1,200.00 
CONCEPTUAL GENIUSES $4,100.00 
CONSTANT CONTACT INC $1,638.00 
CONTAINER SOLUTIONS INC $1,124.63 
COPYWORLD $57,333.55 
CORNFIELD ELECTRONICS INC $270.00 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA $6,500.00 
COVANTA STANISLAUS $1,035.34 
CREATIVE SERVICES OF NEW ENGLAND $962.45 
CRIME SCENE CLEANERS INC $36,127.50 
CROSSROADS SOFTWARE INC $20,000.00 
CRYSTAL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. $812.50 
CTP SOLUTIONS $1,921.75 
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORPORATION $7,360.97 
CURTIS & TOMPKINS LTD $1,321.00 
CYCLE SPORTS $625.00 
CYPRESS SECURITY LLC $1,793.60 
DAVID A HOH OPTOMETRIST $25,034.00 
DAVID BONOWITZ, S.E. $49,999.00 
DB NETWORK CONSULTING INC $47,648.44 
DEBORAH RAUCHER $31,960.00 
DEEPA IYER $500.00 



ATTACHMENT B 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACT SERVICES 

DEGENKOLB ENGINEERS $3,500.00 
DENCO SALES COMPANY $6,332.59 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE $1,122.00 
DEPT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS $900.00 
DESTINY ARTS CENTER $2,000.00 
DICKS WHOLESALE CARPET WAREHOUSE INC. $1,400.00 
DIMOND PRINTERS $8,311.06 
DONNOE& ASSOCIATES INC. $27,690.00 
DORON PRECISION SYSTEMS INC $2,350.00 
DRYCLEAN TIME OF AMERICA INC DBA CITY CLEAN $1,636.35 
DSI VIDEO SYSTEMS LLC DBA DIVERSIFIED SYSTEM $1,159.98 
DU-ALL SAFETY, LLC $2,750.00 
EAST BAY BLUE PRINT $1,093.40 
EAST BAY PUMP AND EQUIPMENT $11,108.02 
EAST BAY SPCA $27,405.44 
ECONOMIC AND PLANNING SYSTEMS INC $9,000.00 
EDWARD J ROCKOWITZ $4,999.00 
ENACT LEADERSHIP $6,000.00 
ENGINEERING SUPPLY COMPANY $490.00 
ENTREPRENEURS BY DESIGN $2,000.00 
EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES $4,000.00 
ERGOMETRICS & APPLIED PERSONNEL RESEARCH $894.51 
EVENT MAGIC $12,098.98 
FALTZ ASSOCIATES INC. $4,950.00 
FAMILY PATHS INC. $36,105:00 
FAR WEST SANITATION & STORAGE INC CONTAINE $1,750.00 
FARONICS $2,064.00 
FASTSIGNS OF OAKLAND $12,850.25 
FEDEX OFFICE $9,459.41 
FOLGER GRAPHICS $872.66 
FONG & FONG PRINTERS AND LITHOGRAPHERS $15,962.91 
FORENSIC LOGIC $2,000.00 
FOSS UPHOLSTERY $64,469.97 
FRANCISCO & ASSOCIATES, INC. $1,885.30 
FUJI FILM USA $5,523.00 
FULL COURT PRESS COMMUNICATIONS INC $4,999.00 
GALACTIC TRANSPORTER INC $1,950.00 
GBSINC $5,011.17 
GE CAPITAL $8,634.06 
GET POLYGRAPHED $51,500.00 
GLOBAL IMPRINTS $931.85 
GOLDEN STAR IRON WORKS INC. $3,725.00 
GRACE FLEMING $1,100.00 
GRAND LAKE SEW & VAC CENTER $482.85 
GRANT & SMITH $10,000.00 
GRAPHIC BUSINESS FORMS INC. $38,337.26 
GREATAMERICA LEASING CORP $9,400.00 
GREEN TRANSLATIONS LLC $17,900.00 
H R MILLS COMPNY $15,657.30 
HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS INC $6,769.01 
HARRY STEIN $2,700.00 
HATCHUEL TABERNIK & ASSOCIATES $15,300.00 
HAULAWAY STORAGE CONTAINERS $1,539.96 
HERC RENTALS INC F.K.A. HERTZ EQUIPMENT REN' $7,165.86 
HEUSSER NEWEIGH LLC $2,195.00 
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HIGH STREET HAND CAR WASH CORP $6,000.00 
HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS AND ASSCOC $4,500.00 
HOME DEPOT $632.74 
HONDA OF OAKLAND $1,133.49 
HR MANAGEMENT CORP. INC. $10,815.59 
HS&S Inc. $50,471.84 
HUMANIZED PRODUCTIONS, LLC $600.00 
HUNT AND SONS INC $4,806.43 
HUNTER PARTS AND SERVICE $240.00 
IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS $480.00 
IDEATE INC $25,800.00 
IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC. $1,577.29 
ImageX, Inc. $8,557.33 
INDOOR AIR SCIENCES DBA AIR AND WATER SCIEN $6,485.10 
INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL $3,444.75 
INFOBOND INC $13,863.00 
INSIGHT CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEN $50,000.00 
INSTROTEK INC $4,375.08 
INTER-CITY PRINTING COMPANY INC $996.45 
JACQUELINE K. BROUSSARD $2,724.75 
JESSICA E. PHELON DBA PRECIOUS LITTLE HANDS $62,730.00 
JEWISH FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES EAST BA' $25,000.00 
JIMMY D. WEST $600.00 
JOEL H. GOLUB $2,400.00 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $4,316.03 
JORDON ALEXANDER $1,209.98 
JOY KOLETSKY $3,014.86 
JUSTINE BURT & ASSOCIATES DBA APPRACCEL $28,088.60 
KANTORS OFFICE FURNITURE $420.00 
KAREN KENNEDY DBA KAREN KENNEDY WORLDWII $600.00 
KATHIE E BARKOW $29,000.00 
KELLY'S TRUCK REPAIR $9,039.23 
KENNETH R HARGIS DBA HARGIS & ASSOCIATES $69,700.00 
KERRY ABBOTT $24,000.00 
KOEFRAN SERVICE FOR PETS $2,715.00 
KOEFRAN SERVICES $7,370.00 
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $572.08 
LAKOTA E HOLDER $1,200.00 
LANGUAGE LINE SOLUTIONS $24,750.00 
LARRY VITALE $4,250.00 
LAURA D MEDINA $1,883.00 
LCPTRACKER $50,000.00 
LECH NAUMOVICH $499.00 
LEGAL ANYWHERE $7,855.25 
LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL $1,107.60 
LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES $4,558.83 
LISA D RINGER $33,750.00 
LITERACY LAB $5,000.00 
LITHOGRAPH REPRODUCTIONS INC. $6,994.87 
LITTLE EXPLORERS PETTING ZOO $3,300.00 
LIU-JOHNSTON DESIGN $39,024.08 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION $4,999.00 
LORI MILLER-SMITH $48,790.00 
LOUIS TORELLI $3,500.00 
LYNNE LAIRD $4,999.99 
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FY 2015-2016 CONTRACT SERVICES 

MAILI HOLIMAN $1,485.00 
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY LLC DBA SANDERS' $80.00 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY USA IN $1,200.00 
MANAGEMENT PARTNERS INC. $22,359.28 
MARIA CRISTINI EXECUTIVE COACHING $4,999.00 
MARIELA A HERRERA $1,500.00 
MARIO DIAZ DBA: GREAT WINDOW WASHING INC. $674.00 
MARK HOWARD CARNES $415.00 
MARKET HALL FOODS $935.00 
MARTHA REBOLLO $83,640.00 
MASTER PROTECTION CORP. $490.00 
MECHANICAL ANALYSIS REPAIR INC $28,600.92 
MELISSA DATA CORPORATION $4,000.00 
MERIT FLOOR CARE $2,760.00 
MGT OF-AMERICA INC $25,000.00 
MICHAELS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE INC. $34,535.50 
MINUTEMAN PRESS (GENERAL PRINTING) $5,696.10 
MINUTEMAN PRESS OF OAKLAND $21,564.67 
MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORP $1,526.93 
MONTCLAIR TENNIS ASSOCIATION $718.85 
MONT-ROSE MOVING SYSTEMS INC $2,060.00 
MOVEMENT STRATEGY CENTER $8,000.00 
MOVIE LICENSING USA $970.00 
MOYAFOTOGRAFX $1,437.50 
MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION $5,800.00 
MUSEUM OF CHILDREN'S ART $1,800.00 
MW EVENT CONSULTING $3,410.00 
MyDBSOLUTIONS LLC. $3,098.40 
NAF SERVICES INC DBA CALIFORNIA STAFFING SEF $183.75 
NANCY ALTMAN $1,996.50 
NATHANIEL SEGALDBA MAGICAL NATHANIEL $3,300.00 
NATIONAL IMPRINT CORPORATION $4,965.18 
NO BULLY $2,200.00 
NORA PRIVITERA $1,113.00 
NORTHWEST CASCADE INC $1,348.60 
02 MARKETING & DESIGN $4,635.20 
OAKLAND BLACK COWBOY ASSOCIATION $1,800.00 
OAKLAND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT $1,500.00 
OAKLAND HAND MADE $2,570.00 
OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND $5,000.00 
OAKLAND SCOTTISH RITE CENTER $4,000.00 
OAKLAND SYMPHONY CHORUS $1,600.00 
OAKLAND TRIBUNE $1,214.12 
OAKTOWN JAZZ WORKSHOPS $600.00 
OD SIGNS $1.48 
OFFICE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL $1,634.74 
OHD INC $790.00 
OUTBOARD MOTOR BOAT SHOP $14,949.83 
OWEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY $796.00 
PACFUL INC $12,115.11 
PACIFIC CAR RENTAL $73,448.45 
PARTNERS IN COMMUNICATION LLC $49,133.98 
PARTY SOLUTIONS $2,672.20 
PATEL & ASSOCIATES $20,500.00 
PC PROFESSIONAL INC $2,569.98 
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PEAK-RYZEX INC $4,999.00 
PEER ADVOCATES TRAINING AND CONSULTING $5,650.00 
PELCO SALES & SERVICE $9,328.60 
PENINSULA TOUR $3,240.00 
PETS REFERRAL CENTER $40,702.60 
PIEDMONT PARTY RENTALS $4,157.03 
PIRTEK OAKLAND $3,301.11 
PIVOT INTERIORS INC $3,993.45 
PRESTON Nl COMMUNICATION COACHING $2,900.00 
PRO ARTS $4,200.00 
PROFESSIONAL SPORTS PUBLICATIONS $12,500.00 
PROJECT H DESIGN $1,262.00 
PURPLE PARTY DESIGNS $2,450.00 
Q MATIC CORP. $910.00 
QUALITY TRAFFIC DATA LLC $20,000.00 
R&R REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING INC $1,701.11 
RADIATION DETECTION COMPANY $546.00 
RAININ INSTRUMENT LLC $257.33 
RALPH ANDERSEN & ASSOCIATES $39,000.00 
RAYRRABELO $1,000.00 
REBECCA MORGAINE NILE $1,500.00 
RECALL SECURE DESTRUCTION SERVICES INC $9,719.27 
REED BROTHERS SECURITY $665.00 
REMOTE SATELLITE SYSTEMS INT'L INC. $574.50 
RICHAAGARWAL $6,800.00 
RICHARD A GRAY $3,600.00 
RIGHT AWAY REDY MIX INC $1,212.67 
RISING SUN ENERGY CENTER $4,999.00 
ROBBIN & ASSOCIATES $4,999.00 
ROCK PAPER SCISSORS COLLECTIVE $960.00 
RONARENNER $3,500.00 
ROOFLINE SUPPLY & DELIVERY $8,618.21 
ROSS'LADDER SERVICE $3,442.10 
ROTORCRAFT SUPPORT INC $0.00 
SALUDOS HISPANOS $795.00 
SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE INC. $2,165.06 
SAN LEANDRO PUBLISHING LLC $500.00 
SANACT, INC. DBA: ROTO- ROOTER $2,762.43 
SANTALYNDA MARRERO, EDD. $6,200.00 
SARAH WEBSTER FABIO CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUS- $100,000.00 
SCHAEFER'S COLD STORAGE $59,196.00 
SCHOOL TIME MUSIC LLC $3,250.00 
SCOTTISH RITE TEMPLE ASSN $4,000.00 
SEAN POWERS $1,000.00 
SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA INC. $1,620.00 
SECURITY ENVELOPE COMPANY $42,376.50 
SEEDS COMMUNITY RESOLUTION CENTER $1,200.00 
SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA $126.90 
SHARON RODRIGUEZ $16,450.00 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION $4,180.00 
SHIFTPLANNING INC $4,272.00 
SHRED WORKS INC $8,380.00 
SI SE PUEDE BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTION INC $70,000.00 
SIMAA, INC. $6,609.75 
SING TAO DAILY $450.00 
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SMILE BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC $25,239.52 
SMITHS DETECTION INC $887.50 
SMOKEYSIGNALSINC $2,142.64 
SOLSTICE PRESS $10,408.85 
SPECIALIZED ARBOR WORKS $1,250.00 
SPIN RECRUITMENT INC. $26,574.08 
SQUIZZ DIGITAL SIGNAGE $2,388.00 
STEPHEN GOULD $784.24 
STEVE L VAIL $3,000.00 
STONE TABLET LLC DBA LABOR SOFT $20,880.00 
STRATEGIC ENERGY INNOVATIONS $27,000.00 
SUBHASHINI SCOBURN $8,349.00 
SUBURBAN PROPANE $360.00 
SUIGETSUKAN $2,250.00 
SUMMIT CO LAB $6,100.00 
SUPREME INTERIORS $3,038.00 
SUSAN ELEANOR ENGLISH SOLE PROPRIETOR $8,800.00 
T324, INC. $614.40 
TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC $0.00 
TAYLOR HOUSEMAN $3,440.00 
TEACHSTONE TRAINING LLC $1,585.99 
TEC OF CALIFORNIA INC. $18,123.77 
TELEGRAPH MEDIA $1,888.00 
THE ARTCRAFT GROUP INC DBA PROMOTIONS NO\ $4,015.00 
THE BIG APPLE $1,396.13 
THE HAWKINS COMPANY $74,000.00 
THE LOSS PREVENTION GROUP INC $2,070.00 
THE MENTORING CENTER $27,983.44 
THE PAPADIMOS GROUP INC $21,200.00 
THE POST NEWSPAPER GROUP $2,295.00 
THERMO EBERLINE LLC $2,197.00 
THINK COMMUNICATION THERAPY $30,250.00 
THOMAS VIGLIENZONE $23,231.92 
THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS $69,750.00 
TIGHT FADE ENTERTAINMENT $1,200.00 
TIMOTHY D BOWEN $4,200.00 
TITAN OUTDOOR LLC $4,956.29 
TOMMY A B ELLEDGE $4,050.00 
TOTAL IMAGING SOLUTIONS LLC $835.00 
TRACEY PANEK $1,925.00 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED $5,499.00 
TREASURER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY $985.13 
TURF AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT $4,653.58 
TURNER GROUP CONSTRUCTION $40,500.00 
TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY $0.00 
UC REGENTS $100.00 
UNITED RENTALS NORTHWEST INC $1,501.49 
UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA INC. $23,079.45 
UNITED STATES WADO KAI KARATE DO $2,340.00 
US SPRING SERVICE $10,638.36 
U-SAVE POWER EQUIPMENT $1,395.42 
VADEN INDUSTRIES INC $16,858.28 
VALERIE J HAMILTON $69,700.00 
VALLEY CREST TREE COMPANY INC $3,840.00 
VANESSA C MASON DBA RIVETED PARTNERS $7,680.00 



ATTACHMENT B 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACT SERVICES 

VANESSA ODEN $1,600.00 
VANESSA R BULNES DBA TENDER ARMS DAY CARE $69,700.00 
VICTORIA J COE $600.00 
VIDEO AMUSEMENT INC $4,000.00 
VIEVU LLC $19,469.00 
VIJAY WILLIAMS DBA NO WIRES INSIGHT LLC $20,000.00 
VISION COMMUNICATIONS $211.20 
WHENTOWORK INC $0.00 
WYSE LIGHTING AND HARDWARE INC $94,115.73 
YOUTH AID NON PROFIT $4,900.00 
ZELON A HARRISON DBA FAMILY UP $900.00 

$4,550,886.49 Grand Total 



ATTACHMENT C 
FY 2015-2016 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS CONTRACT 

Vendor Name Amount 
A.M. LEONARD $1,064.68 
AARDVARK LASER ENGRAVING $684.38 
ABLE CARD LLC $6,377.06 
ACCENT ON LANGUAGES INC $800.00 
ACE HARDWARE $16,789.54 
ACME SECURITY SYSTEMS $431.06 
ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS $94,127.31 
ADI $124.86 
ADORAMA INC $3,626.30 
ADVANCED SYSTEMS GROUP $552.92 
ADVANTEL INC. $55,202.47 
AGASMFG $1,050.66 
AIR INSTRUMENTATION OF CALIFORNIA $0.00 
AIRGAS NCN INC $7,360.41 
ALACO LADDER COMPANY $13,282.05 
ALAMEDA BUSINESS EQUIP SYSTEM $3,580.65 
ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM $4,200.00 
ALCO IRON & METAL CO $73.76 
ALL STAR GLASS INC $17,830.19 
ALLIANCE GAS $617.19 
ALLIED PRINGLE FOOD SALES COMPANY $54,300.42 
ALLIED REFRIGERATION INC $16,265.50 
ALPINE AWARDS INC $29,363.54 
AMAZON.COM $439.22 
AMERICAN BUTTON MACHINES $783.43 
AMERICAN MEDICAL LLC $459.69 
AMERICAN PATCH AND PIN $1,349.95 
AMERICAN REPROGRAPHICS COMPANY $781.28 
AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS INC $31,623.23 
AMERIGAS PROPANE LP $6,210.30 
AMF BOWLING CENTERS INC. $3,024.00 
AMMO-SAFE INC $760.70 
ANIMAL SUPPLY COMPANY LLC $4,853.99 
ARCHIVAL PRODUCTS $436.79 
ARCMATE MANUFACTURING CORP. $4,846.31 
ARROW INTERNATIONAL INC $7,128.45 
ART DECO COLLECTION $4,256.25 
AURORA BIOMED $2,814.15 
AV MARKET PLACE $2,186.72 
AYERS DISTRIBUTING COMPANY $1,614.03 
B & D TRAILER SALES $3,605.63 
B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS CORP $16,873.43 
BAUER COMPRESSORS, INC. $19,427.13 
BAY BOLT COMPANY $28,411.72 
BAY CITIES PYROTECTOR INC. $13.47 
BAY WIDE GLASS INC $7,371.82 
BAYDOT SUPPLY $1,052.56 
BAYSCAN TECHNOLOGIES $961.09 
BAYVIEW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. $942.90 
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $851.12 



ATTACHMENT C 
FY 2015-2016 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS CONTRACT 

BEST BUY ELECTRONICS $71.14 
BEST BUY GOV/ED, LLC $13,312.60 
BIG APPLE CAFE $1,745.70 
BIO-LOGIC INC $2,240.00 
BLACK BOX NETWORK SERVICES $1,351.58 
BLAISDELLS BUSINESS PRODUCTS $10,102.92 
BLASTER COMMUNICATIONS INC $815.78 
BLICK ART MATERIALS $5,558.78 
BLUE HERON CATERING INC DBA ROYAL RASPBERRY CATERING $3,182.34 
BORDEN DECAL $6,948.34 
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC $365.63 
BRAVO COMPANY USA INC $2,679.84 
BRICKER-MINCOLLA UNIFORMS $4,054.88 
BRIGHT IDEA SHOPS LLC $2,052.42 
BRODART COMPANY $45,365.90 
BRUCE MCKENNA $31.80 
BSN SPORTS $2,328.82 
BUCHANAN AUTO ELECTRIC $32,649.32 
BUDGET BLINDS OF SAN LEANDRO $700.01 
BUILD A SIGN LLC $400.77 
BUTLER ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC $4,271.82 
CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE $3,051.00 
CALIFORNIA SUPPLY NORTH INC. $1,459.78 
CALIFORNIA SURVEYING AND DRAFTING SUPPLY $6,014.43 
CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY - WESTERN DIVISION $14,379.66 
CAPTURE TECHNOLOGIES INC. $1,123.84 
CARDINO'S PRODUCE $39,283.08 
CARLOS HICKERSON $5.34 
CDW-G INC. $95,388.76 
CERILLIANT CORPORATION $963.83 
CHEVRON USA INC $2,955.56 
CHILDREN'S CREATIVITY MUSEUM $0.00 
CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND, INC. $0.00 
CKI LOCKER DBA AMERICAN LOCKER $1,792.50 
CLAYPEOPLE $2,214.11 
CLP SCREENPRINTING AND EMBROIDERY LLC $4,920.46 
COAST COUNTIES TRUCK $763.49 
COMMUNITY INITIATIVES $500.00 
COMPLETE DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS INC $3,608.03 
CORPORATE IMAGES INC $1,596.90 
CRYSTAL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. $219.00 
CYCLE SPORTS $711.47 
D&M TRAFFIC SERVICES, INC $0.00 
DATA IMPRESSIONS $5,329.33 
DAVID A HOH OPTOMETRIST $9,456.30 
DEMCO INCORPORATED $95,656.90 
DICKS WHOLESALE CARPET WAREHOUSE INC. $19,710.64 
DIRECTGOV SOURCE $20,826.51 
DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY $57,103.30 
DIVERSIFIED SYSTEMS $559.00 
DORON PRECISION SYSTEMS INC $103.81 
DUMMIES UNLIMITED, INC. $4,609.48 
E & K SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS $8,259.12 
EARL MOSS DBA E MOSS CONSULTING $234.68 
EAST BAY BLUE PRINT $1,917.56 
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EAST BAY RESTAURANT SUPPLY $4,315.19 
ECONOMY LUMBER COMPANY OF OAKLAND $2,350.59 
ED JONES COMPANY $1,403.85 
EDUCATION SPECIALTY PUBLISHING LLC $140.00 
ELECTRONIC INNOVATIONS INC $2,903.05 
ELIFEGUARD INC. $962.11 
EMAX, LLC $12,406.50 
EMD MILLIPORE CORPORATION $424.37 
ENOW INC $8,760.00 
ENTISYS SOLUTIONS INC DBA ENTISYS 360 $18,828.87 
ENVISIONWARE INC $4,129.05 
ERGOMETRICS & APPLIED PERSONNEL RESEARCH INC $3,052.00 
ESPRESSO GOURMET CAFFE $2,016.65 
EVERETT & JONES BARBEQUE- $1,842.50 
EVERGREEN GLOBAL SOLUTIONS INC $2,676.87 
EVERLAST CLIMBING INDUSTRIES INC $3,183.54 
EXCLUSIVE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS LTD $4,931.96 
FARONICS $455.00 
FASTSIGNS OF OAKLAND $3,093.02 
FILEMAKER INC. $1,867.00 
FINDAWAY WORLD LLC $1,793.46 
FIRE SERVICE BOOKSTORE $3,599.58 
FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY, LLC $5,847.80 
FIVEASH DATA MANAGEMENT INC $2,807.48 
FLAGHOUSE INC. $660.76 
FLIGHT SUITS LTD $1,924.17 
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS INC. $304.75 
FOSS UPHOLSTERY $34,004.85 
FOUNTAIN CAFE $3,356.38 
FRANCESCO'S RESTAURANT $3,525.00 
FRANCISCAN GLASS CO INC $45.50 
GALLS $879.90 
GAYLORD BROTHERS $7,016.56 
GE CAPITAL $51.61 
GEELERS INC $15,081.82 
GIVE SOMETHING BACK $4,417.71 
GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. $765.24 
GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT $0.00 
GRAINGER INC. $13,930.64 
GROENIGER & COMPANY, INC. $24,420.22 
HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS INC $16,082.82 
HARLAND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES $483.00 
HAWKINS TRAFFIC SAFETY SUPPLY $306.60 
HCL LABELS, INC. $1,962.19 
HEALTH ENTERPRISES INC. $619.68 
HEUSSER NEWEIGH LLC $342.55 
HEWLETT PACKARD $1,316.78 
HEWLETT-PACKARD CORPORATION $1,553.71 
HIDA TOOL & HARDWARE CO INC $4,998.68 
HIGH STREET HAND CAR WASH CORP $8.31 
HILL'S PET NUTRITION SALES, INC. $21,070.30 
HISONIC INTERNATIONAL INC DBA KAITO ELECTRONICS $397.25 
HOME DEPOT $15,175.60 
HONDA OF OAKLAND $2,299.71 
HOSES UNLIMITED LLC $490.38 
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HUNT AND SONS INC $65,088.31 
IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS $1,486.08 
IDN-WILCO INC $427.05 
INDEPENDENT HARDWARE INC $2,289.24 
INDEPENDENT MACHINE WORKS $864.26 
INDOOR PURIFICATION SYSTEMS $581.59 
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEM $620.98 
J.C. NELSON SUPPLY COMPANY $23,966.62 
JACOBS LADDER LLC $4,374.53 
JANET L CHILDS $33.66 
JANWAY COMPANY USA, INC. DBA JANWAY COMPANY $4,061.08 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $8,466.55 
JONATHAN HIRABAYASHI DESIGN $1,900.00 
KANTORS OFFICE FURNITURE $10,928.25 
KANTOR'S OFFICE FURNITURE $2,728.47 
KAPLAN SCHOOL SUPPLY CORP. $6,426.99 
KELLY PAPER CO $7,187.07 
KELVIN LP $1,032.92 
KENNETH WYNN DBA WILLIAMS & WYNN CATERING $1,007.40 
KEYES-DAVIS COMPANY $1,883.00 
KINGSLEY LIBRARY EQUIPMENT $11,497.51 
KUSTOM SIGNALS INC $3,077.20 
L C ACTION POLICE SUPPLY $30,411.81 
L N CURTIS AND SONS $96.71 
LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $3,669.58 
LAND'S END CORPORATE SALES $175.12 
LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE $640.00 
LE BLANC DAIRY $48,438.07 
LESLIE CERAMIC AND CRAFTS SUPPLY $14,005.73 
LEVY PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS - LEVY PROMO $7,293.75 
LIBERTY SAFES OF SAN JOSE $2,375.94 
LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES $1,428.40 
LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION $4,655.19 
LIFELOC TECHNOLOGIES INC $8,011.25 
LIGHT CRAFT MFG. $3,191.68 
LIGHTNINGLOCKERS LLC $2,361.01 
LINCOLN EQUIPMENT INC. $3,142.81 
LIU-JOHNSTON DESIGN $2,000.00 
LOOKING GLASS PHOTOGRAPHIC ARTS INC. $897.90 
LOWES $2,289.56 
LYNN PEAVEY COMPANY $4,814.70 
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY LLC DBA SANDERSON SAFETY SUPPLY $31,421.94 
MARK HOWARD CARNES $400.23 
MARKET HALL FOODS $6,295.80 
MARKUS SUPPLY $1,171.28 
MARY AND JOE'S SPORTING GOODS $2,930.84 
MASUNE COMPANY $1,486.37 
MB CONTRACT FURNITURE INC $2,054.46 
MCCAIN TRAFFIC SUPPLY $3,066.00 
MECHANICAL ANALYSIS REPAIR INC $14.69 
MEDICAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES $605.25 
MERCH MONSTER $1,594.54 
MERRITT COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,925.50 
MGT OF AMERICA INC $8.08 
MINUTEMAN PRESS OF OAKLAND $304.96 
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MITY LITE INC $3,357.43 
MONAHAN PAPER COMPANY $3,821.48 
MONARCH TRUCK CENTER $4,045.50 
MOORE MEDICAL CORP. $0.00 
MORRISON OHARA CUSTOM AWARDS $664.78 
MVP SPORTS & RECREATION, INC. $4,813.94 
NATCO FASTENERS, INC. $383.94 
NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE $3,320.43 
NATIVE HERE NURSERY $3,520.43 
NCC GROUP $750.00 
NEATO PRODUCTS LLC $3,042.99 
NETRIGHT INTERMEDIATE LLC $7,999.70 
NEW TECH SOLUTIONS INC $16,934.35 
NEXADENTAL $945.63 
NOIR LASER COMPANY LLC $327.08 
OAKLAND CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND INC. $4,925.00 
OAKLAND ICE CENTER $840.00 
OAKLAND RUBBER STAMP CO $118.80 
OAKTOWN NATIVE PLANT NURSERY $4,987.73 
OD SIGNS $4,897.55 
OFFICE MAX $2,768.16 
ONE WORK PLACE, L. FERRARI $11,842.43 
ORBIS CORPORATION $4,096.50 
ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY INC $1,684.25 
ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY CO $832.30 
ORIGINAL WATERMEN/ORIGINAL LIFEGUARD $2,082.74 
OUTBOARD MOTOR BOAT SHOP $14,175.76 
OWEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY $101,497.77 
PADDLE PALACE $5,032.62 
PALMER GROUP $46,982.18 
PAPE' MACHINERY INC $4,099.97 
PATTERSON MEDICAL SUPPLY $1,757.59 
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS $3,979.86 
PC PROFESSIONAL INC $76,182.78 
PC NATION $240.69 
PET CHOICE INC $19,805.21 
PET FOOD EXPRESS LTD $33,528.33 
PETHEALTH SERVICES INC $12,234.26 
PHILADELPHIA SECURITY PRODUCTS INC $582.29 
PHILIP COHEN PHOTOGRAPHIC $1,133.33 
PHOENIX IRON WORKS, LLC $14,450.62 
PIRTEK OAKLAND $8,923.84 
PIVOT INTERIORS INC $6,732.52 
POLICE INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY $21,619.68 
POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. $3,708.98 
PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC. $1,329.43 
PS PRINT, LLC $694.08 
PVP COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,527.35 
PYRAMID FILMS CORPORATION $637.86 
Q MATIC CORP. $1,367.17 
QUALITY LOGO PRODUCTS $1,512.00 
QUIDSI INC $10,806.87 
QUILL $3,694.90 
RAININ INSTRUMENT LLC $7,028.53 
RED WING SHOE COMPANY $1,338.81 
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REDSTONE MANUFACTURING LLC DBA GALLOW TECHNOLOGIES $12,200.15 
REED BROTHERS SECURITY $1,002.47 
RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL $1,709.73 
RESILITE SPORTS PRODUCTS, INC $919.80 
RIGHT AWAY REDY MIX INC $35,694.66 
RIO GRANDE $325.66 
ROBERT & ELIZABETH INCORPORATED $2,126.19 
ROCKEY COMPANY $3,999.64 
ROOFLINE SUPPLY & DELIVERY $2,796.11 
ROSS MCDONALD COMPANY $3,427.51 
ROSS RECREATION EQUIPT CO. INC. $974.77 
S&S WORLDWIDE $21,790.19 
SAFEWAY INC $2,156.00 
SAFEWAY STORES INC $20,095.76 
SAFEWAY, INC. $1,103.54 
SAITECH INC $6,450.25 
SAM CLAR OFFICE FURNITURE INC. $470.85 
SANTA CRUZ SEASIDE COMPANY $2,096.00 
SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC $427.82 
SCHOOL OUTLET $536.70 
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE $395.06 
SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA $3,537.23 
SHELVING & RACK SYSTEMS INC $2,400.65 
SHELVING INC $493.67 
SHERMAN BOAT WORKS $1,994.26 
SHERPA SOFTWARE PARTNERS LP $0.00 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION $1,565.86 
SIERRA MILLS IMAGEWEAR $1,188.08 
SIGMA-ALDRICH INC $360.79 
SILVERADO AVIONICS INC $3,512.64 
SIRCHIE FINGERPRINTS $1,380.52 
SITMATIC $5,554.66 
SIX FLAGS DISCOVERY KINGDOM $7,664.52 
SLEEP IN THE CLOUDS $2,956.50 
SMART & FINAL $42,860.32 
SMITHS DETECTION INC $2,360.46 
SMOKEYZONE LLC $903.23 
SOFTNET SOLUTIONS INC $99,460.32 
SOFTWARE ONE INC $14,353.58 
SOUTHWEST PROMOTIONAL SOLUTIONS LLC DBA WWW.CUSTOMCHALLEN $2,353.38 
SPECIAL SERVICES GROUP LLC $472.71 
SPINITAR $767.23 
STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $10,194.62 
STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC $543.91 
STARLINE SUPPLY COMPANY $25,491.49 
STEPHEN GOULD $20,703.39 
SUBURBAN PROPANE $6,828.57 
SUNWEST GROUP OF COMPANIES $3,317.85 
SURVIVOR INDUSTRIES $4,142.50 
SVENDSEN'S BOAT WORKS INC. $2,110.17 
SWIMOUTLET.COM $3,395.90 
SYMBOLOGY INC $2,501.19 
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF $93,300.89 
TAMALES Y PUPUSERIA Ml LUPITA $9,640.38 
TAYLOR & FRANCIS/ROUTLEDGE $1,679.03 



ATTACHMENT C 
FY 2015-2016 SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS CONTRACT 

TAYLOR HOUSEMAN $31,364.70 
TDM ENTERPRISE $4,551.49 
TEACHSTONE TRAINING LLC $1,362.33 
TEAM WENDY LLC $0.00 
TEC OF CALIFORNIA INC. $9,379.90 
TERMCO SPRAY TECHNOLOGY $280.16 
THE APPAREL SOURCE $12,811.09 
THE ARTCRAFT GROUP INC DBA PROMOTIONS NOW $3,975.65 
THE BIG APPLE $3,799.67 
THE CHERRY HILL COMPANY $4,480.00 
THE COBBLERS $1,045.00 
THE CROWLEY COMPANY $13,415.90 
THE LIBRARY STORE, INC $644.70 
THE LIFEGUARD STORE $2,768.20 
THE TECH MUSEUM OF INNOVATION $1,040.00 
TIGER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS INC $5,644.40 
TMAC GROUP INC $3,001.35 
TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CALIFORNIA $2,090.00 
TOUCHSTONE CLIMBING INC $680.00 
TRIDIM FILTER CORPORATION $17,614.76 
TURF AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT $22,066.79 
U.S. SAILING $699.16 
ULINE INC. $10,745.78 
UNITED SALES & MARKETING IN $2,274.82 
UNITY COURIER SERVICE INC $6,807.93 
UNIVERSOUL CIRCUS GROUP SALES $440.50 
US SPRING SERVICE $12,289.37 
USA SCIENTIFIC INC $297.84 
U-SAVE POWER EQUIPMENT $23,268.86 
VADEN INDUSTRIES INC $6,390.92 
VIEVU LLC $2,370.18 
VIJAY WILLIAMS DBA NO WIRES INSIGHT LLC $59,318.84 
VWR INTERNATIONAL ' $2,508.34 
WAL-MART STORE $2,504.84 
WATERMAN INDUSTRIES LLC $4,104.05 
WATERWORLD USA, CONCORD $1,187.46 
WEST COAST SPORTING GOODS $1,897.50 
WEST MARINE PRODUCTS INC DBA PORT SUPPLY $13,125.09 
WESTERN INTEGRATED SYSTEMS $4,500.00 
WESTERN PACIFIC SIGNAL LLC $14,457.13 
WESTERN STAR NURSERIES $580.35 
WESTERN TRUCK FABRICATION $3,250.58 
WING TIME CAFE $601.70 
WOODY'S DRAPERY $3,889.57 
WRIGHT LINE LLC $3.39 
WRISTBANDS MEDTECH USA, INC $1,046.26 
WYSE LIGHTING AND HARDWARE INC $4,265.45 
XPRESSMYSELF.COM LLC $403.63 

Grand Total $2,991,667.00 



ATTACHMENT-D 
FY 2015-2016 TRAVEL AND EDUCATION 

Vendor Name Amount 
AC TRANSIT $1,995.00 
ALLIED REFRIGERATION INC $60.50 
AMERICAN RED CROSS $5,542.10 
BAY AREA CHARTER INC $3,925.57 
BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT $1,350.00 
BIDDLE CONSULTING GROUP INC. $0.00 
CALIFA $4,380.00 
CITY OF OAKLAND PARKING PARTNERS $9,909.00 
CLAREMONT BEHAVIORAL SERVICES $4,712.50 
COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP $0.00 
CORELOGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC $3,207.96 
FOOD SAFETY CONCEPTS $1,350.00 
INSTITUTE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS $3,105.00 
LEAGUE OF AMERICAN WHEELMEN INC $2,987.50 
LEGAL ANYWHERE $4,980.00 
LIBRARY JOURNALS, LLC $238.37 
LIB.RARYHOST LLC $480.88 
NATIONAL COMMUNITY ACTION $1,000.00 
OURVOLTS, LLC $3,200.00 
PRESERVICA INCORPORATED $3,950.00 
PROOFPOINT INC $26,040.00 
SHERPA SOFTWARE PARTNERS LP $824.25 
SOCIAL TABLES, INC. $1,350.00 
STREETWIZE DATA $14,900.00 
U.S. SAILING $1,646.50 
UC REGENTS $1,000.00 
WHENTOWORK INC $550.00 

Grand Total $102,685.13 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

Vendor Name Amount 
A.M. LEONARD $1,064.68 
A2Z JANITORIAL SERVICES, LLC $80,150.00 
AAA FLAG & BANNER MFG. CO. INC. $958.82 
AARDVARK LASER ENGRAVING $684.38 
ABLE CARD LLC $6,377.06 
AC TRANSIT $1,995.00 
ACADEMY OF TRUCK DRIVING INC $33,520.00 
ACCENT ON LANGUAGES INC $30,569.22 
ACCENTS & ARTECH $684.70 
ACE HARDWARE $16,789.54 
ACME PACIFIC REPAIRS, INC $2,691.71 
ACME SECURITY SYSTEMS $780.81 
ADAMSON POLICE PRODUCTS $94,127.31 
ADI $124.86 
ADORAMA INC $3,626.30 
ADVANCED SYSTEMS GROUP $29,832.59 
ADVANTEL INC. $55,202.47 
AFRICAN QUEENS DANCE COMPANY $2,100.00 
AGASMFG $1,050.66 
AIR INSTRUMENTATION OF CALIFORNIA $0.00 
AIRGAS NCN INC $9,800.43 
AJOONI RENTALS LLC $45,476.00 
ALACO LADDER COMPANY $13,282.05 
ALAMEDA BUSINESS EQUIP SYSTEM $8,530.65 
ALAMEDA HEALTH SYSTEM $9,100.00 
ALCO IRON & METAL CO $73.76 
ALESSIA VALENTINA DEMPSEY $5,118.75 
ALL STAR GLASS INC $71,502.01 
ALL THE WORKS INC $4,998.68 
ALLIANCE GAS $617.19 
ALLIED PRINGLE FOOD SALES COMPANY $54,300.42 
ALLIED REFRIGERATION INC $17,117.86 
ALPINE AWARDS INC $29,363.54 
ALPINE FIRE SERVICES $1,290.77 
AMAZON.COM $439.22 
AMERICAN BUILDING SERVICES $14,181.25 
AMERICAN BUTTON MACHINES $783.43 
AMERICAN MEDICAL LLC $459.69 
AMERICAN PATCH AND PIN $1,349.95 
AMERICAN RED CROSS $5,542.10 
AMERICAN REPROGRAPHICS COMPANY $781.28 
AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS INC $33,260.23 
AMERIGAS PROPANE LP $6,210.30 
AMF BOWLING CENTERS INC. $3,024.00 
AMMO-SAFE INC $760.70 
ANEWAMERICA COMMUNITY CORPORATION $1,000.00 
ANIMAL SUPPLY COMPANY LLC $4,853.99 
ANN CHARLOTTE DOWLEY $1,500.00 
AON RISK CONSULTANTS INC $10,000.00 
APPLIED MICROFILM SYSTEMS INC $4,375.00 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

APPLIED PEST MANAGEMENT INC $600.00 
ARBOR DAY TREE CARE $5,000.00 
ARCHIVAL PRODUCTS $436.79 
ARCMATE MANUFACTURING CORP. $4,846.31 
ARROW INTERNATIONAL INC $7,128.45 
ART DECO COLLECTION $4,256.25 
ART GRUENEBERGER $3,015.00 
ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS $60,000.00 
ATTHOWE FINE ARTS SERVICES $25,992.08 
ATTITUDINAL HEALING CONNECTION INC. $4,999.00 
AURORA BIOMED $2,814.15 
AV MARKET PLACE $2,186.72 
AYERS DISTRIBUTING COMPANY $1,614.03 
B & D TRAILER SALES $8,707.67 
B & H PHOTO & ELECTRONICS CORP $16,873.43 
BARKER MECHANICAL SERVICES, INC. $2,585.00 
BARNETT MEDICAL SERVICES LLC $8,699.00 
BAUER COMPRESSORS, INC. $19,427.13 
BAY ALARM CO $2,308.22 
BAY AREA CHARTER INC $3,925.57 
BAY AREA COMMUNICATION ACCESS $30,797.43 
BAY AREA MODEL'S GUILD $1,001.15 
BAY AREA NEWS GROUP $2,438.28 
BAY AREA NEWS GROUP - EAST BAY $3,517.70 
BAY AREA OUTREACH AND RECREATION PROGRAM $910.00 
BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT $1,350.00 
BAY BOLT COMPANY $28,426.66 
BAY CITIES PYROTECTOR INC. $616.33 
BAY WIDE GLASS INC $7,371.82 
BAYDOT SUPPLY $1,052.56 
BAYSCAN TECHNOLOGIES $961.09 
BAYVIEW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. $942.90 
BEEZWAX DATATOOLS, INC. $1,500.00 
BELFOR USA GROUP INC $13,016.53 
BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE $851.12 
BEST BUY ELECTRONICS $71.14 
BEST BUY GOV/ED, LLC $13,312.60 
BIDDLE CONSULTING GROUP INC. $1,575.35 
BIG APPLE CAFE $2,806.76 
BIO-LOGIC INC $2,240.00 
BLACK BOX NETWORK SERVICES $1,351.58 
BLAISDELLS BUSINESS PRODUCTS $10,102.92 
BLASTER COMMUNICATIONS INC $815.78 
BLICKART MATERIALS $5,558.78 
BLUE HERON CATERING INC DBA ROYAL RASPBERRY CATERING $3,182.34 
BORDEN DECAL $11,848.47 
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC $365.63 
BRAVO COMPANY USA INC $2,679.84 
BREAKWATER ASSOCIATES LLC $58,142.28 
BRENDALYNN R GOODALL $750.00 
BRICKER-MINCOLLA UNIFORMS $4,054.88 
BRIGHT IDEA SHOPS LLC $2,052.42 
BRINK'S INCORPORATED $36,800.00 
BRODART COMPANY $45,365.90 
BRUCE E HONIG $4,999.99 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

BRUCE MCKENNA $9,988.05 
BSN SPORTS $2,328.82 
BUCHANAN AUTO ELECTRIC $35,000.99 
BUDGET BLINDS OF SAN LEANDRO $700.01 
BUILD A SIGN LLC $400.77 
BUTLER ANIMAL HEALTH HOLDING COMPANY LLC $4,271.82 
CALIFA $4,380.00 
CALIFORNIA ACADEMY OF SCIENCE $3,051.00 
CALIFORNIA HEAD START ASSN (CHSA) $9,000.00 
CALIFORNIA MARITIME ACADEMY $560.00 
CALIFORNIA MEDIA SOLUTIONS INC $31,166.99 
CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, EAST BAY $2,295.00 
CALIFORNIA SUPPLY NORTH INC. $1,459.78 
CALIFORNIA SURVEYING AND DRAFTING SUPPLY $18,043.14 
CALITHO $22,468.09 
CALL OF THE SEA $14,121.00 
CALMAT CO DBA VULCAN MATERIALS COMPANY - WESTERN DIVISION $14,379.66 
CAMARGO'S LOCKER MAGIC $10,143.17 
CAMPS IN COMMON $18,900.00 
CANOPIES & TENTS RENTALS $584.00 
CAPTURE TECHNOLOGIES INC. $1,123.84 
CARDINO'S PRODUCE $39,283.08 
CARIFER RODRIGUEZ-LOPEZ $5,795.00 
CARLOS HICKERSON $7,205.34 
CATHRYN ANNE CAMPER $1,500.00 
CDW-G INC. $97,962.07 
CENTER FOR ACCESSIBLE TECHNOLOGY $4,999.00 
CENTER FOR COMMUNITY FUTURES $1,000.00 
CENTURY URBAN LLC $24,999.00 
CENVEO CORPORATION $7,762.55 
CERILLIANT CORPORATION $963.83 
CHABOT SPACE AND SCIENCE CENTER $1,500.00 
CHEVRON USA INC $2,955.56 
CHILD CARE RESULTS, INC $725.00 
CHILDCARE CAREERS $79,481.24 
CHILDREN'S CREATIVITY MUSEUM $0.00 
CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND, INC. $0.00 
CIRCLE POINT $10,628.75 
CIRCLEUP EDUCATION LLC $98,601.80 
CITY OF OAKLAND PARKING PARTNERS $9,909.00 
CITY PRINT & MAIL $29,229.71 
OKI LOCKER DBA AMERICAN LOCKER $1,792.50 
CLARA YEN $1,225.00 
CLAREMONT BEHAVIORAL SERVICES $4,712.50 
CLAUDIA A BALDWIN $29,999.00 
CLAYPEOPLE $2,214.11 
CLEAR CHANNEL OUTDOOR INC $1,500.00 
CLIFFORDMOSS LLC $97,000.00 
CLIMB ON INC $2,250.00 
CLOUDBURST CONSULTING GROUP INC $49,878.00 
CLP SCREENPRINTING AND EMBROIDERY LLC $4,920.46 
COAST COUNTIES TRUCK $1,046.99 
COIT DRAPERY CLEANERS INC. $4,270.00 
COMCAST CABLE HOLDING $3.86 
COMMUNITY ACTION PARTNERSHIP $0.00 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

COMMUNITY INITIATIVES $500.00 
COMPASS CONTAINER GROUP INC. $1,200.00 
COMPLETE DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT SOLUTIONS INC $3,608.03 
CONCEPTUAL GENIUSES $4,100.00 
CONSTANT CONTACT INC $1,638.00 
CONTAINER SOLUTIONS INC $1,124.63 
COPYWORLD $57,333.55 
CORELOGIC SOLUTIONS, LLC $3,207.96 
CORNFIELD ELECTRONICS INC $270.00 
CORPORATE IMAGES INC $1,596.90 
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA $6,500.00 
COVANTA STANISLAUS $1,035.34 
CREATIVE SERVICES OF NEW ENGLAND $962.45 
CRIME SCENE CLEANERS INC $36,127.50 
CROSSROADS SOFTWARE INC $20,000.00 
CRYSTAL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. $1,031.50 
CTP SOLUTIONS $1,921.75 
CUMMINS-ALLISON CORPORATION $7,360.97 
CURTIS & TOMPKINS LTD $1,321.00 
CYCLE SPORTS $1,336.47 
CYPRESS SECURITY LLC $1,793.60 
D&M TRAFFIC SERVICES, INC $0.00 
DATA IMPRESSIONS $5,329.33 
DAVID A HOH OPTOMETRIST $34,490.30 
DAVID BONOWITZ, S.E. $49,999.00 
DB NETWORK CONSULTING INC $47,648.44 
DEBORAH RAUCHER $31,960.00 
DEEPA IYER $500.00 
DEGENKOLB ENGINEERS $3,500.00 
DEMCO INCORPORATED $95,656.90 
DENCO SALES COMPANY $6,332.59 
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE $1,122.00 
DEPT OF INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS $900.00 
DESTINY ARTS CENTER $2,000.00 
DICKS WHOLESALE CARPET WAREHOUSE INC. $21,110.64 
DIMOND PRINTERS $8,311.06 
DIRECTGOV SOURCE $20,826.51 
DISCOUNT SCHOOL SUPPLY $57,103.30 
DIVERSIFIED SYSTEMS $559.00 
DONNOE& ASSOCIATES INC. $27,690.00 
DORON PRECISION SYSTEMS INC $2,453.81 
DOWNTOWN FORD SALES $77,053.40 
DRYCLEAN TIME OF AMERICA INC DBA CITY CLEAN CLEANERS $1,636.35 
DSI VIDEO SYSTEMS LLC DBA DIVERSIFIED SYSTEMS $1,159.98 
DU-ALL SAFETY, LLC $2,750.00 
DUMMIES UNLIMITED, INC. $4,609.48 
DUTCH K9 CENTRE $18,550.00 
E & K SCIENTIFIC PRODUCTS $8,259.12 
EARL MOSS DBA E MOSS CONSULTING $234.68 
EAST BAY BLUE PRINT $3,010.96 
EAST BAY PUMP AND EQUIPMENT $11,108.02 
EAST BAY RESTAURANT SUPPLY $4,315.19 
EAST BAY SPCA $27,405.44 
ECONOMIC AND PLANNING SYSTEMS INC $9,000.00 
ECONOMY LUMBER COMPANY OF OAKLAND $2,350.59 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

ED JONES COMPANY $1,403.85 
EDUCATION SPECIALTY PUBLISHING LLC $140.00 
EDWARD J ROCKOWITZ $4,999.00 
ELECTRONIC INNOVATIONS INC $2,903.05 
ELIFEGUARD INC. $962.11 
EMAX, LLC $12,406.50 
EMD MILLIPORE CORPORATION $424.37 
ENACT LEADERSHIP $6,000.00 
ENGINEERING SUPPLY COMPANY $490.00 
ENOW INC $8,760.00 
ENTISYS SOLUTIONS INC DBA ENTISYS 360 $18,828.87 
ENTREPRENEURS BY DESIGN $2,000.00 
ENVISIONWARE INC $4,129.05 
EQUIFAX INFORMATION SERVICES $4,000.00 
ERGOMETRICS & APPLIED PERSONNEL RESEARCH INC $3,946.51 
ESPRESSO GOURMET CAFFE $2,016.65 
EVENT MAGIC $12,098.98 
EVERETT & JONES BARBEQUE- $1,842.50 
EVERGREEN GLOBAL SOLUTIONS INC $2,676.87 
EVERLAST CLIMBING INDUSTRIES INC $3,183.54 
EXCLUSIVE MECHANICAL SYSTEMS LTD $4,931.96 
FALTZ ASSOCIATES INC. $4,950.00 
FAMILY PATHS INC. $36,105.00 
FAR WEST SANITATION & STORAGE INC CONTAINERS $1,750.00 
FARONICS $2,519.00 
FASTSIGNS OF OAKLAND $15,943.27 
FEDEX OFFICE $9,459.41 
FILEMAKER INC. $1,867.00 
FINDAWAY WORLD LLC $1,793.46 
FIRE SERVICE BOOKSTORE $3,599.58 
FISHER SCIENTIFIC COMPANY, LLC $5,847.80 
FIVEASH DATA MANAGEMENT INC $2,807.48 
FLAGHOUSE INC. $660.76 
FLIGHT SUITS LTD $1,924.17 
FOLGER GRAPHICS $872.66 
FONG & FONG PRINTERS AND LITHOGRAPHERS $15,962.91 
FOOD SAFETY CONCEPTS $1,350.00 
FORENSIC LOGIC $2,000.00 
FORESTRY SUPPLIERS INC. $304.75 
FOSS UPHOLSTERY $98,474.82 
FOUNTAIN CAFE $3,356.38 
FRANCESCO'S RESTAURANT $3,525.00 
FRANCISCAN GLASS CO INC $45.50 
FRANCISCO & ASSOCIATES, INC. $1,885.30 
FUJI FILM USA $5,523.00 
FULL COURT PRESS COMMUNICATIONS INC $4,999.00 
GALACTIC TRANSPORTER INC $1,950.00 
GALLS $879.90 
GAYLORD BROTHERS $7,016.56 
GBS INC $5,011.17 
GE CAPITAL $8,685.67 
GEELERS INC $15,081.82 
GET POLYGRAPHED $51,500.00 
GIVE SOMETHING BACK $4,417.71 
GLOBAL EQUIPMENT COMPANY INC. $765.24 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

GLOBAL IMPRINTS $931.85 
GLOBAL INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT $0.00 
GOLDEN GATE TRUCK CENTER $77,999.67 
GOLDEN STAR IRON WORKS INC. $3,725.00 
GRACE FLEMING $1,100.00 
GRAINGER INC. $13,930.64 
GRAND LAKE SEW & VAC CENTER $482.85 
GRANT & SMITH $10,000.00 
GRAPHIC BUSINESS FORMS INC. $38,337.26 
GREATAMERICA LEASING CORP $9,400.00 
GREEN TRANSLATIONS LLC $17,900.00 
GROENIGER & COMPANY, INC. $24,420.22 
H R MILLS COMPNY $15,657.30 
HALO BRANDED SOLUTIONS INC $22,851.83 
HARLAND TECHNOLOGY SERVICES $483.00 
HARRY STEIN $2,700.00 
HATCHUEL TABERNIK & ASSOCIATES $15,300.00 
HAULAWAY STORAGE CONTAINERS $1,539.96 
HAWKINS TRAFFIC SAFETY SUPPLY $306.60 
HCL LABELS, INC. $1,962.19 
HEALTH ENTERPRISES INC. $619.68 
HERC RENTALS INC F.K.A. HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORPORATION $7,165.86 
HEUSSER NEWEIGH LLC $2,537.55 
HEWLETT PACKARD $1,316.78 
HEWLETT-PACKARD CORPORATION $1,553.71 
HIDA TOOL & HARDWARE CO INC $4,998.68 
HIGH STREET HAND CAR WASH CORP $6,008.31 
HILL'S PET NUTRITION SALES, INC. $21,070.30 
HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS AND ASSCOC $4,500.00 
HISONIC INTERNATIONAL INC DBA KAITO ELECTRONICS $397.25 
HOME DEPOT $15,808.34 
HONDA OF OAKLAND $3,433.20 
HOSES UNLIMITED LLC $490.38 
HR MANAGEMENT CORP. INC. $10,815.59 
HS&S Inc. $50,471.84 
HUMANIZED PRODUCTIONS, LLC $600.00 
HUNT AND SONS INC $69,894.74 
HUNTER PARTS AND SERVICE $240.00 
IDEAL ENVIRONMENTAL PRODUCTS $1,966.08 
IDEATE INC $25,800.00 
IDEXX DISTRIBUTION INC. $1,577.29 
IDN-WILCO INC $427.05 
ImageX, Inc. $8,557.33 
INDEPENDENT HARDWARE INC $2,289.24 
INDEPENDENT MACHINE WORKS $864.26 
INDOOR AIR SCIENCES DBA AIR AND WATER SCIENCES $6,485.10 
INDOOR ENVIRONMENTAL $3,444.75 
INDOOR PURIFICATION SYSTEMS $581.59 
INFOBONDINC $13,863.00 
INSIGHT CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $50,000.00 
INSTITUTE OF INTERNAL AUDITORS $3,105.00 
INSTROTEK INC $4,375.08 
INTER-CITY PRINTING COMPANY INC $996.45 
INTERSTATE BATTERY SYSTEM $620.98 
J.C. NELSON SUPPLY COMPANY $23,966.62 



ATTACHMENT E 
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JACOBS LADDER LLC $4,374.53 
JACQUELINE K. BROUSSARD $2,724.75 
JANET L CHILDS $33.66 
JANWAY COMPANY USA, INC. DBA JANWAY COMPANY $4,061.08 
JESSICA E. PHELON DBA PRECIOUS LITTLE HANDS $62,730.00 
JEWISH FAMILY & COMMUNITY SERVICES EAST BAY $25,000.00 
JIMMY D. WEST $600.00 
JOEL H. GOLUB $2,400.00 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $12,782.58 
JONATHAN HIRABAYASHI DESIGN $1,900.00 
JORDON ALEXANDER $1,209.98 
JOY KOLETSKY $3,014.86 
JUSTINE BURT & ASSOCIATES DBA APPRACCEL $28,088.60 
KANTORS OFFICE FURNITURE $11,348.25 
KANTOR'S OFFICE FURNITURE $2,728.47 
KAPLAN SCHOOL SUPPLY CORP. $6,426.99 
KAREN KENNEDY DBA KAREN KENNEDY WORLDWIDE $600.00 
KATHIE E BARKOW $29,000.00 
KELLY PAPER CO $7,187.07 
KELLY'S TRUCK REPAIR $9,039.23 
KELVIN LP $1,032.92 
KENNETH R HARGIS DBA HARGIS & ASSOCIATES $69,700.00 
KENNETH WYNN DBA WILLIAMS & WYNN CATERING $1,007.40 
KERRY ABBOTT $24,000.00 
KEYES-DAVIS COMPANY $1,883.00 
KINGSLEY LIBRARY EQUIPMENT $11,497.51 
KOEFRAN SERVICE FOR PETS $2,715.00 
KOEFRAN SERVICES $7,370.00 
KONICA MINOLTA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS $572.08 
KUSTOM SIGNALS INC $3,077.20 
L C ACTION POLICE SUPPLY $30,411.81 
LN CURTIS AND SONS $96.71 
LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS $3,669.58 
LAKOTA E HOLDER $1,200.00 
LAND'S END CORPORATE SALES $175.12 
LANGUAGE LINE SOLUTIONS $24,750.00 
LARRY VITALE $4,250.00 
LAURA D MEDINA $1,883.00 
LAWRENCE HALL OF SCIENCE $640.00 
LCP TRACKER $50,000.00 
LE BLANC DAIRY $48,438.07 
LEAGUE OF AMERICAN WHEELMEN INC $2,987.50 
LECH NAUMOVICH $499.00 
LEEDS PRECISION INSTRUMENTS INC $74,565.11 
LEGAL ANYWHERE $12,835.25 
LESLIE CERAMIC AND CRAFTS SUPPLY $14,005.73 
LEVY PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS - LEVY PROMO $7,293.75 
LEXMARK INTERNATIONAL $1,107.60 
LIBERTY SAFES OF SAN JOSE $2,375.94 
LIBRARY JOURNALS, LLC $238.37 
LIBRARYHOST LLC $480.88 
LIFE SUPPORT SERVICES $5,987.23 
LIFE TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION $4,655.19 
LIFELOC TECHNOLOGIES INC $8,011.25 
LIGHT CRAFT MFG. $3,191.68 
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LIGHTNINGLOCKERS LLC $2,361.01 
LINCOLN EQUIPMENT INC. $3,142.81 
LISA D RINGER $33,750.00 
LITERACY LAB $5,000.00 
LITHOGRAPH REPRODUCTIONS INC. $6,994.87 
LITTLE EXPLORERS PETTING ZOO $3,300.00 
LIU-JOHNSTON DESIGN $41,024.08 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT COMMISSION $4,999.00 
LOOKING GLASS PHOTOGRAPHIC ARTS INC. $897.90 
LORI MILLER-SMITH $48,790.00 
LOUIS TORELLI $3,500.00 
LOWES $2,289.56 
LYNN PEAVEY COMPANY $4,814.70 
LYNNE LAIRD $4,999.99 
MAILI HOLIMAN $1,485.00 
MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY LLC DBA SANDERSON SAFETY SUPPLY $31,501.94 
MANAGEMENT INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY USA INC. $1,200.00 
MANAGEMENT PARTNERS INC. $22,359.28 
MARIA CRISTINI EXECUTIVE COACHING $4,999.00 
MARIELA A HERRERA $1,500.00 
MARIO DIAZ DBA: GREAT WINDOW WASHING INC. $674.00 
MARK HOWARD CARNES $815.23 
MARKET HALL FOODS $7,230.80 
MARKUS SUPPLY $1,171.28 
MARTHA REBOLLO $83,640.00 
MARY AND JOE'S SPORTING GOODS $2,930.84 
MASTER PROTECTION CORP. ' $490.00 
MASUNE COMPANY $1,486.37 
MB CONTRACT FURNITURE INC $2,054.46 
MCCAIN TRAFFIC SUPPLY $3,066.00 
MECHANICAL ANALYSIS REPAIR INC $28,615.61 
MEDICAL ELECTRONIC DEVICES $605.25 
MELISSA DATA CORPORATION $4,000.00 
MERCH MONSTER $1,594.54 
MERIT FLOOR CARE $2,760.00 
MERRITT COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,925.50 
MGT OF AMERICA INC $25,008.08 
MICHAELS TRANSPORTATION SERVICE INC. $34,535.50 
MINUTEMAN PRESS (GENERAL PRINTING) $5,696.10 
MINUTEMAN PRESS OF OAKLAND $21,869.63 
MITY LITE INC $3,357.43 
MOBILE MODULAR MANAGEMENT CORP $1,526.93 
MONAHAN PAPER COMPANY $3,821.48 
MONARCH TRUCK CENTER $4,045.50 
MONTCLAIR TENNIS ASSOCIATION $718.85 
MONT-ROSE MOVING SYSTEMS INC $2,060.00 
MOORE MEDICAL CORP. $0.00 
MORRISON OHARA CUSTOM AWARDS $664.78 
MOVEMENT STRATEGY CENTER $8,000.00 
MOVIE LICENSING USA $970.00 
MOYA FOTOGRAFX $1,437.50 
MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION $5,800.00 
MUSEUM OF CHILDREN'S ART $1,800.00 
MVP SPORTS & RECREATION, INC. $4,813.94 
MW EVENT CONSULTING $3,410.00 
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MyDBSOLUTIONS LLC. $3,098.40 
NAF SERVICES INC DBA CALIFORNIA STAFFING SERVICE $183.75 
NANCY ALTMAN $1,996.50 
NATCO FASTENERS, INC. $383.94 
NATHANIEL SEGALDBA MAGICAL NATHANIEL $3,300.00 
NATIONAL BUSINESS FURNITURE $3,320.43 
NATIONAL COMMUNITY ACTION $1,000.00 
NATIONAL IMPRINT CORPORATION $4,965.18 
NATIVE HERE NURSERY $3,520.43 
NCC GROUP $750.00 
NEATO PRODUCTS LLC $3,042.99 
NETRIGHT INTERMEDIATE LLC $7,999.70 
NEW TECH SOLUTIONS INC $16,934.35 
NEXADENTAL $945.63 
NO BULLY $2,200.00 
NOIR LASER COMPANY LLC $327.08 
NORA PRIVITERA $1,113.00 
NORTHWEST CASCADE INC $1,348.60 
02 MARKETING & DESIGN $4,635.20 
OAKLAND BLACK COWBOY ASSOCIATION $1,800.00 
OAKLAND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT $1,500.00 
OAKLAND CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND INC. $4,925.00 
OAKLAND HAND MADE $2,570.00 
OAKLAND ICE CENTER $840.00 
OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND $5,000.00 
OAKLAND RUBBER STAMP CO $118.80 
OAKLAND SCOTTISH RITE CENTER $4,000.00 
OAKLAND SYMPHONY CHORUS $1,600.00 
OAKLAND TRIBUNE $1,214.12 
OAKTOWN JAZZ WORKSHOPS $600.00 
OAKTOWN NATIVE PLANT NURSERY $4,987.73 
OD SIGNS $4,899.03 
OFFICE MAX $2,768.16 
OFFICE SYSTEMS INTERNATIONAL $1,634.74 
OHDINC $790.00 
OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY $1,500.00 
ONE WORK PLACE, L. FERRARI $11,842.43 
ORBIS CORPORATION $4,096.50 
ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY INC $1,684.25 
ORIENTAL TRADING COMPANY CO $832.30 
ORIGINAL WATERMEN/ORIGINAL LIFEGUARD $2,082.74 
OURVOLTS, LLC $3,200.00 
OUTBOARD MOTOR BOAT SHOP $29,125.59 
OWEN EQUIPMENT COMPANY $102,293.77 
PACFUL INC $12,115.11 
PACIFIC CAR RENTAL $73,448.45 
PADDLE PALACE $5,032.62 
PALMER GROUP $46,982.18 
PAPE' MACHINERY INC $4,099.97 
PARTNERS IN COMMUNICATION LLC $49,133.98 
PARTY SOLUTIONS $2,672.20 
PATEL & ASSOCIATES $20,500.00 
PATTERSON MEDICAL SUPPLY $1,757.59 
PAUL CONWAY SHIELDS $3,979.86 
PB LOADER CORPORATION $63,589.30 



ATTACHMENT E 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY VENDOR 

PC PROFESSIONAL INC $78,752.76 
PCNATION $240.69 
PEAK-RYZEX INC $4,999.00 
PEER ADVOCATES TRAINING AND CONSULTING $5,650.00 
PELCO SALES & SERVICE $9,328.60 
PENINSULA TOUR $3,240.00 
PET CHOICE INC $19,805.21 
PET FOOD EXPRESS LTD $33,528.33 
PETHEALTH SERVICES INC $12,234.26 
PETS REFERRAL CENTER $40,702.60 
PHILADELPHIA SECURITY PRODUCTS INC $582.29 
PHILIP COHEN PHOTOGRAPHIC $1,133.33 
PHOENIX IRON WORKS, LLC $14,450.62 
PIEDMONT PARTY RENTALS $4,157.03 
PIRTEK OAKLAND $12,224.95 
PIVOT INTERIORS INC $19,422.68 
POLICE INDUSTRIAL TECHNOLOGY $21,619.68 
POSITIVE PROMOTIONS INC. $3,708.98 
PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC. $1,329.43 
PRESERVICA INCORPORATED $3,950.00 
PRESTON Nl COMMUNICATION COACHING $2,900.00 
PRO ARTS $4,200.00 
PROFESSIONAL SPORTS PUBLICATIONS $12,500.00 
PROJECT H DESIGN $1,262.00 
PROOFPOINT INC $26,040.00 
PS PRINT, LLC $694.08 
PURPLE PARTY DESIGNS $2,450.00 
PVP COMMUNICATIONS INC $9,527.35 
PYRAMID FILMS CORPORATION $637:86 
Q MATIC CORP. $2,277.17 
QUALITY LOGO PRODUCTS $1,512.00 
QUALITY TRAFFIC DATA LLC $20,000.00 
QUIDSI INC $10,806.87 
QUILL $3,694.90 
R&R REFRIGERATION & AIR CONDITIONING INC $1,701.11 
RADIATION DETECTION COMPANY $546.00 
RAININ INSTRUMENT LLC $7,285.86 
RALPH ANDERSEN & ASSOCIATES $39,000.00 
RANGE SERVANT AMERICA INC $9,871.05 
RAY R RABELO $1,000.00 
REBECCA MORGAINE NILE $1,500.00 
RECALL SECURE DESTRUCTION SERVICES INC $9,719.27 
RED WING SHOE COMPANY $1,338.81 
REDSTONE MANUFACTURING LLC DBA GALLOW TECHNOLOGIES $12,200.15 
REED BROTHERS SECURITY $1,667.47 
REMOTE SATELLITE SYSTEMS INT'L INC. $574.50 
RESEARCH TECHNOLOGY INTERNATIONAL $1,709.73 
RESILITE SPORTS PRODUCTS, INC $919.80 
RICHAAGARWAL $6,800.00 
RICHARD A GRAY $3,600.00 
RIGHT AWAY REDY MIX INC $36,907.33 
RIO GRANDE $325.66 
RISING SUN ENERGY CENTER $4,999.00 
ROBBIN & ASSOCIATES $4,999.00 
ROBERT & ELIZABETH INCORPORATED $2,126.19 
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ROCK PAPER SCISSORS COLLECTIVE $960.00 
ROCKEY COMPANY $3,999.64 
RONA RENNER $3,500.00 
ROOFLINE SUPPLY & DELIVERY $11,414.32 
ROSS' LADDER SERVICE $3,442.10 
ROSS MCDONALD COMPANY $3,427.51 
ROSS RECREATION EQUIPT CO. INC. $974.77 
ROTORCRAFT SUPPORT INC $0.00 
S&S WORLDWIDE $21,790.19 
SAFEWAY INC $2,156.00 
SAFEWAY STORES INC $20,095.76 
SAFEWAY, INC. $1,103.54 
SAITECH INC $6,450.25 
SALUDOS HISPANOS $795.00 
SAM CLAR OFFICE FURNITURE INC. $470.85 
SAN FRANCISCO CHRONICLE INC. $2,165.06 
SAN LEANDRO PUBLISHING LLC $500.00 
SANACT, INC. DBA: ROTO- ROOTER $2,762.43 
SANTA CRUZ SEASIDE COMPANY $2,096.00 
SANTALYNDA MARRERO, EDD. $6,200.00 
SARAH WEBSTER FABIO CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE $100,000.00 
SCHAEFER'S COLD STORAGE $59,196.00 
SCHOOL OUTFITTERS LLC $427.82 
SCHOOL OUTLET $536.70 
SCHOOL TIME MUSIC LLC $3,250.00 
SCOTTISH RITE TEMPLE ASSN $4,000.00 
SEAN POWERS $1,000.00 
SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA INC. $1,620.00 
SECURITY ENVELOPE COMPANY $42,376.50 
SEEDS COMMUNITY RESOLUTION CENTER $1,200.00 
SEROLOGICAL RESEARCH INSTITUTE $395.06 
SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA $3,664.13 
SHARON RODRIGUEZ $16,450.00 
SHELVING & RACK SYSTEMS INC $2,400.65 
SHELVING INC $493.67 
SHERMAN BOAT WORKS $1,994.26 
SHERPA SOFTWARE PARTNERS LP $824.25 
SHI INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION $5,745.86 
SHIFTPLANNING INC $4,272.00 
SHRED WORKS INC $8,380.00 
SI SE PUEDE BEHAVIORAL INTERVENTION INC $70,000.00 
SIERRA MILLS IMAGEWEAR $1,188.08 
SIGMA-ALDRICH INC $360.79 
SILVERADO AVIONICS INC $3,512.64 
SIMAA, INC. $6,609.75 
SING TAO DAILY $450.00 
SIRCHIE FINGERPRINTS $1,380.52 
SITMATIC $5,554.66 
SIX FLAGS DISCOVERY KINGDOM $7,664.52 
SLEEP IN THE CLOUDS $2,956.50 
SMART & FINAL $42,860.32 
SMILE BUSINESS PRODUCTS INC $25,239.52 
SMITHS DETECTION INC $3,247.96 
SMOKEYSIGNALSINC $2,142.64 
SMOKEYZONE LLC $903.23 
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SOCIAL TABLES, INC. 
SOFTNET SOLUTIONS INC 
SOFTWARE ONE INC 
SOLSTICE PRESS 
SOUTHWEST PROMOTIONAL SOLUTIONS LLC DOING BUSINESS AS WWV\ 
SPECIAL SERVICES GROUP LLC 
SPECIALIZED ARBOR WORKS 
SPIN RECRUITMENT INC. 
SPINITAR 
SQUIZZ DIGITAL SIGNAGE 
STAPLES BUSINESS ADVANTAGE 
STAPLES CONTRACT & COMMERCIAL INC 
STARLINE SUPPLY COMPANY 
STEPHEN GOULD 
STEVE L VAIL 
STONE TABLET LLC DBA LABOR SOFT 
STRATEGIC ENERGY INNOVATIONS 
STREETWIZE DATA 
SUBHASHINI S COBURN 
SUBURBAN PROPANE 
SUIGETSUKAN 
SUMMIT CO LAB 
SUNWEST GROUP OF COMPANIES 
SUPREME INTERIORS 
SURVIVOR INDUSTRIES 
SUSAN ELEANOR ENGLISH SOLE PROPRIETOR 
SVENDSEN'S BOAT WORKS INC. 
SWIMOUTLET.COM 
SYMBOLOGY INC 
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES OF 
T324, INC. 
TAMALES Y PUPUSERIA Ml LUPITA 
TARGETSOLUTIONS LEARNING LLC 
TAYLOR & FRANCIS/ROUTLEDGE 
TAYLOR HOUSEMAN 
TDM ENTERPRISE 
TEACHSTONE TRAINING LLC 
TEAM WENDY LLC 
TEC OF CALIFORNIA INC. 
TELEGRAPH MEDIA 
TERMCO SPRAY TECHNOLOGY 
THE APPAREL SOURCE 
THE ARTCRAFT GROUP INC DBA PROMOTIONS NOW 
THE BIG APPLE 
THE CHERRY HILL COMPANY 
THE COBBLERS 
THE CROWLEY COMPANY 
THE HAWKINS COMPANY 
THE LIBRARY STORE, INC 
THE LIFEGUARD STORE 
THE LOSS PREVENTION GROUP INC 
THE MENTORING CENTER 
THE PAPADIMOS GROUP INC 
THE POST NEWSPAPER GROUP 
THE TECH MUSEUM OF INNOVATION 

$1,350.00 
$99,460.32 
$14,353.58 
$10,408.85 

$2,353.38 
$472.71 

$1,250.00 
$26,574.08 

$767.23 
$2,388.00 

$10,194.62 
$543.91 

$25,491.49 
$21,487.63 
$3,000.00 

$20,880.00 
$27,000.00 
$14,900.00 
$8,349.00 
$7,188.57 
$2,250.00 
$6,100.00 
$3,317.85 
$3,038.00 
$4,142.50 
$8,800.00 

$24,317.90 
$3,395.90 
$2,501.19 

$93,300.89 
$614.40 

$9,640.38 
$0.00 

$1,679.03 
$34,804.70 
$4,551.49 
$2,948.32 

$0.00 
$27,503.67 
$1,888.00 

$280.16 
$12,811.09 

$7,990.65 
$5,195.80 
$4,480.00 
$1,045.00 

$13,415.90 
$74,000.00 

$644.70 
$2,768.20 
$2,070.00 

$27,983.44 
$21,200.00 

$2,295.00 
$1,040.00 
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THERMO EBERLINE LLC 
THINK COMMUNICATION THERAPY 
THOMAS VIGLIENZONE 
THROUGH THE LOOKING GLASS 
TIGER PERFORMANCE PRODUCTS INC 
TIGHT FADE ENTERTAINMENT 
TIMOTHY D BOWEN 
TITAN OUTDOOR LLC 
TMAC GROUP INC 
TOMMY A B ELLEDGE 
TOSHIBA BUSINESS SOLUTIONS CALIFORNIA 
TOTAL IMAGING SOLUTIONS LLC 
TOUCHSTONE CLIMBING INC 
TRACEY PANEK 
TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT INCORPORATED 
TREASURER OF ALAMEDA COUNTY 
TRIDIM FILTER CORPORATION 
TURF AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT 
TURNER GROUP CONSTRUCTION 
TYCO INTEGRATED SECURITY 
U.S. SAILING 
UC REGENTS 
ULINE INC. 
UNITED RENTALS NORTHWEST INC 
UNITED SALES & MARKETING IN 
UNITED SITE SERVICES OF CALIFORNIA INC. 
UNITED STATES WADO KAI KARATE DO 
UNITY COURIER SERVICE INC 
UNIVERSOUL CIRCUS GROUP SALES 
US SPRING SERVICE 
USA SCIENTIFIC INC 
U-SAVE POWER EQUIPMENT 
VADEN INDUSTRIES INC 
VALERIE J HAMILTON 
VALLEY CREST TREE COMPANY INC 
VANESSA C MASON DBA RIVETED PARTNERS 
VANESSA ODEN 
VANESSA R BULNES DBA TENDER ARMS DAY CARE 
VICTORIA J COE 
VIDEO AMUSEMENT INC 
VIDEOTAPE PRODUCTS INC. 
VIEVU LLC 
VIJAY WILLIAMS DBA NO WIRES INSIGHT LLC 
VISION COMMUNICATIONS 
VWR INTERNATIONAL 
WAL-MART STORE 
WATERMAN INDUSTRIES LLC 
WATERWORLD USA, CONCORD 
WEST COAST SPORTING GOODS 
WEST MARINE PRODUCTS INC DBA PORT SUPPLY 
WESTERN INTEGRATED SYSTEMS 
WESTERN PACIFIC SIGNAL LLC 
WESTERN STAR NURSERIES 
WESTERN TRUCK FABRICATION 
WHENTOWORK INC 

$2,197.00 
$30,250.00 
$23,231.92 
$69,750.00 

$5,644.40 
$1,200.00 
$4,200.00 
$4,956.29 
$3,001.35 
$4,050.00 
$2,090.00 

$835.00 
$680.00 

$1,925.00 
$5,499.00 

$985.13 
$17,614.76 
$26,720.37 
$40,500.00 

$0.00 
$2,345.66 
$1,100.00 

$10,745.78 
$1,501.49 
$2,274.82 

$23,079.45 
$2,340.00 
$6,807.93 

$440.50 
$22,927.73 

$297.84 
$24,664.28 
$51,034.20 
$69,700.00 
$3,840.00 
$7,680.00 
$1,600.00 

$69,700.00 
$600.00 

$4,000.00 
$37,642.94 
$21,839.18 
$79,318.84 

$211.20 
$2,508.34 
$2,504.84 
$4,104.05 
$1,187.46 
$1,897.50 

$13,125.09 
$4,500.00 

$17,351.03 
$580.35 

$37,347.58 
$550.00 



ATTACHMENT E 
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WING TIME CAFE $601.70 
WOODY'S DRAPERY $3,889.57 
WRIGHT LINE LLC $3.39 
WRISTBANDS MEDTECH USA, INC $1,046.26 
WYSE LIGHTING AND HARDWARE INC $98,381.18 
XPRESSMYSELF.COM LLC $403.63 
YOUTH AID NON PROFIT $4,900.00 
ZELON A HARRISON DBA FAMILY UP $900.00 

Grand Total $8,166,929.02 



ATTACHMENT F 
FY 2015-2016 CONTRACTS BY DEPARTMENT 

Dept Desc Amount 
Capital Improvement Projects $317,553.69 
City Administrator $530,618.61 
City Attorney $131,274.78 
City Auditor $60,545.17 
City Clerk $132,525.90 
City Council $14,917.33 
Economic & Workforce Development Department $135,800.24 
Finance Department $163,586.76 
Fire Department $237,771.08 
Housing & Community Development Department $117,303.18 
Human Resources Management Department $210,132.76 
Human Services Department $1,500,757.91 
Information Technology Department $443,124.95 
Mayor $16,201.60 
Non Departmental and Port $83,694.18 
Oakland Parks & Recreation Department $613,498.48 
Oakland Public Library Department $500,516.98 
Oakland Public Works Department $1,705,407.25 
Planning & Building Department $194,553.58 
Police Department $1,020,144.59 
Race and Equity Department $37,000.00 

Grand Total $8,166,929.02 

/ 



ATTACHMENT G 
FY 2015-2016 LOCAL VENDOR CONTRACTS 

Vendor Name Amount 
AARDVARK LASER ENGRAVING $684.38 
AC TRANSIT $1,995.00 
ACADEMY OF TRUCK DRIVING INC $33,520.00 
ACE HARDWARE $9,836.47 
AFRICAN QUEENS DANCE COMPANY $2,100.00 
ALAMEDA BUSINESS EQUIP SYSTEM $8,530.65 
ALL STAR GLASS INC $11,145.94 
ALLIANCE GAS $617.19 
ALLIED PRINGLE FOOD SALES COMPANY $54,300.42 
ALLIED REFRIGERATION INC $6,237.28 
AMERICAN RED CROSS $4,113.10 
AMERICAN SOIL PRODUCTS INC $2,224.47 
ANEWAMERICA COMMUNITY CORPORATION $1,000.00 
ART DECO COLLECTION $4,256.25 
ASSOCIATION OF BAY AREA GOVERNMENTS $60,000.00 
ATTHOWE FINE ARTS SERVICES $25,992.08 
ATTITUDINAL HEALING CONNECTION INC. $4,999.00 
BAY AREA RAPID TRANSIT DISTRICT $1,350.00 
BAY BOLT COMPANY $27,231.99 
BAYDOT SUPPLY $1,052.56 
BAYVIEW ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. $942.90 
BEEZWAX DATATOOLS, INC. $1,500.00 
BIG APPLE CAFE $2,806.76 
BLAISDELLS BUSINESS PRODUCTS $10,102.92 
BLUE HERON CATERING INC DBA ROYAL RASPBERRY CATERING $3,182.34 
BORDEN DECAL $1,151.04 
BRENDALYNN R GOODALL $750.00 
BUCHANAN AUTO ELECTRIC $34,921.03 
CAMPS IN COMMON $18,900.00 
CAPTURE TECHNOLOGIES INC. $1,123.84 
CARDINO'S PRODUCE $39,283.08 
CARIFER RODRIGUEZ-LOPEZ $5,795.00 
CARLOS HICKERSON $7,205.34 
CHABOT SPACE AND SCIENCE CENTER $1,500.00 
CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND, INC. $0.00 
CIRCLE POINT $10,628.75 
CIRCLEUP EDUCATION LLC $45,043.40 
CITY OF OAKLAND PARKING PARTNERS $9,909.00 
CITY PRINT & MAIL $29,229.71 
CLAUDIA A BALDWIN $29,999.00 
CLIFFORDMOSS LLC $97,000.00 
CLP SCREEN PRINTING AND EMBROIDERY LLC $4,920.46 
COMPASS CONTAINER GROUP INC. $1,200.00 
CRYSTAL DATA SOLUTIONS INC. $1,031.50 
CYCLE SPORTS $1,336.47 
DAVID A HOH OPTOMETRIST $34,468.00 
DEBORAH RAUCHER $31,960.00 
DESTINY ARTS CENTER $2,000.00 
DICKS WHOLESALE CARPET WAREHOUSE INC. $21,110.64 
DIMOND PRINTERS $8,311.06 
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DRYCLEAN TIME OF AMERICA INC DBA CITY CLEAN CLEANERS $1,636.35 
EAST BAY BLUE PRINT $3,010.96 
EAST BAY PUMP AND EQUIPMENT $11,108.02 
EAST BAY RESTAURANT SUPPLY $4,315.19 
EAST BAY SPCA $27,405.44 
ECONOMY LUMBER COMPANY OF OAKLAND $2,350.59 
EMAX, LLC $12,406.50 
ESPRESSO GOURMET CAFFE $2,016.65 
EVENT MAGIC $12,098.98 
EVERETT & JONES BARBEQUE- $1,842.50 
FALTZ ASSOCIATES INC. $4,950.00 
FAMILY PATHS INC. $36,105.00 
FASTSIGNS OF OAKLAND $15,943.27 
FEDEX OFFICE $8,946.15 
FOSS UPHOLSTERY $51,495.36 
FOUNTAIN CAFE $3,356.38 
FRANCESCO'S RESTAURANT $3,525.00 
FULL COURT PRESS COMMUNICATIONS INC $4,999.00 
GALACTIC TRANSPORTER INC $1,950.00 
GIVE SOMETHING BACK $4,417.71 
GOLDEN GATE TRUCK CENTER $77,999.67 
GRAND LAKE SEW & VAC CENTER $482.85 
GRANT & SMITH $10,000.00 
GRAPHIC BUSINESS FORMS INC. $38,337.26 
H R MILLS COMPNY $15,657.30 
HERC RENTALS INC F.K.A. HERTZ EQUIPMENT RENTAL CORPORATION $3,518.38 
HIGH STREET HAND CAR WASH CORP $6,000.00 
HOME DEPOT $12,913.64 
HONDA OF OAKLAND $2,024.98 
HOSES UNLIMITED LLC $490.38 
HR MANAGEMENT CORP. INC. $10,815.59 
HUMANIZED PRODUCTIONS, LLC $600.00 
IDN-WILCO INC $427.05 
INDEPENDENT MACHINE WORKS $864.26 
INSIGHT CENTER FOR COMMUNITY ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT $50,000.00 
INTER-CITY PRINTING COMPANY INC $996.45 
JACQUELINE K. BROUSSARD $2,724.75 
JESSICA E. PHELON DBA PRECIOUS LITTLE HANDS $62,730.00 
JOHNSTONE SUPPLY $4,861.14 
JONATHAN HIRABAYASHI DESIGN $1,900.00 
JORDON ALEXANDER $1,209.98 
KANTORS OFFICE FURNITURE $11,348.25 
KANTOR'S OFFICE FURNITURE $2,728.47 
KELLY PAPER CO $7,187.07 
KERRY ABBOTT $24,000.00 
LAKOTA E HOLDER $1,200.00 
LAURA D MEDINA $1,883.00 
LE BLANC DAIRY $48,438.07 
LEVY PROMOTIONAL PRODUCTS - LEVY PROMO $7,293.75 
LIBRARYHOST LLC $480.88 
LISA D RINGER $33,750.00 
LITERACY LAB $5,000.00 
LITHOGRAPH REPRODUCTIONS INC. $6,994.87 
LIU-JOHNSTON DESIGN $41,024.08 
LORI MILLER-SMITH $48,790.00 
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MALLORY SAFETY AND SUPPLY LLC DBA SANDERSON SAFETY SUPPLY 
MARIO DIAZ DBA: GREAT WINDOW WASHING INC. 
MARKET HALL FOODS 
MARKUS SUPPLY 
MARTHA REBOLLO 
MERCH MONSTER 
MINUTEMAN PRESS OF OAKLAND 
MONAHAN PAPER COMPANY 
MONTCLAIR TENNIS ASSOCIATION 
MOVEMENT STRATEGY CENTER 
MUSEUM OF CHILDREN'S ART 
MW EVENT CONSULTING 
NORA PRIVITERA 
02 MARKETING & DESIGN 
OAKLAND BLACK COWBOY ASSOCIATION 
OAKLAND BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT 
OAKLAND CHILDREN'S FAIRYLAND INC. 
OAKLAND HAND MADE 
OAKLAND ICE CENTER 
OAKLAND PUBLIC EDUCATION FUND 
OAKLAND SCOTTISH RITE CENTER 
OAKLAND SYMPHONY CHORUS 
OAKTOWN JAZZ WORKSHOPS 
OLD REPUBLIC TITLE COMPANY 
ONE WORK PLACE, L. FERRARI 
OURVOLTS, LLC 
OUTBOARD MOTOR BOAT SHOP 
PAPE' MACHINERY INC 
PARTY SOLUTIONS 
PATEL & ASSOCIATES 
PC PROFESSIONAL INC 
PEER ADVOCATES TRAINING AND CONSULTING 
PET CHOICE INC 
PET FOOD EXPRESS LTD 
PHILIP COHEN PHOTOGRAPHIC 
PHOENIX IRON WORKS, LLC 
PIEDMONT PARTY RENTALS 
PIRTEK OAKLAND 
PRAXAIR DISTRIBUTION INC. 
PRO ARTS 
PS PRINT, LLC 
RAININ INSTRUMENT LLC 
REED BROTHERS SECURITY 
RICHARD A GRAY 
RIGHT AWAY REDY MIX INC 
ROBBIN & ASSOCIATES 
ROCK PAPER SCISSORS COLLECTIVE 
ROOFLINE SUPPLY & DELIVERY 
SAFEWAY STORES INC 
SAFEWAY, INC. 
SARAH WEBSTER FABIO CENTER FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 
SCHAEFER'S COLD STORAGE 
SCOTTISH RITE TEMPLE ASSN 
SECURITAS SECURITY SERVICES USA INC. 
SF OAKLAND AUTO TRUCK PLAZA 

$3,907.19 
$674.00 

$7,230.80 
$1,171.28 

$83,640.00 
$1,594.54 

$21,869.63 
$3,821.48 

$718.85 
$8,000.00 
$1,800.00 
$3,410.00 
$1,113.00 
$4,635.20 
$1,800.00 
$1,500.00 
$4,925.00 
$2,570.00 

$840.00 
$5,000.00 
$4,000.00 
$1,600.00 

$600.00 
$1,500.00 

$11,842.43 
$3,200.00 

$27,785.13 
$391.43 

$2,672.20 
$20,500.00 
$78,752.76 
$5,650.00 

$19,805.21 
$33,528.33 
$1,133.33 

$14,450.62 
$4,157.03 

$11,020.45 
$155.00 

$4,200.00 
$694.08 

$6,587.24 
$1,667.47 
$3,600.00 

$36,752.06 
$4,999.00 

$960.00 
$1,428.15 
$1,500.00 

$911:90 
$100,000.00 
$59,196.00 
$4,000.00 
$1,620.00 
$3,664.13 
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SIMAA, INC. $6,609.75 
SMART & FINAL $7,399.52 
SOLSTICE PRESS $10,408.85 
SPECIALIZED ARBOR WORKS $1,250.00 
STARLINE SUPPLY COMPANY $25,491.49 
STREETWIZE DATA $14,900.00 
SUBHASHINI S COBURN $8,349.00 
SUIGETSUKAN $2,250.00 
SUMMIT CO LAB $6,100.00 
SUNWEST GROUP OF COMPANIES $3,317.85 
SUPREME INTERIORS $3,038.00 
TAMALES Y PUPUSERIA Ml LUPITA $9,640.38 
TEC OF CALIFORNIA INC. $2,374.81 
TELEGRAPH MEDIA $1,888.00 
THE APPAREL SOURCE $12,811.09 
THE ARTCRAFT GROUP INC DBA PROMOTIONS NOW $4,015.00 
THE BIG APPLE $5,195.80 
THE LOSS PREVENTION GROUP INC $2,070.00 
THE MENTORING CENTER $27,983.44 
THE POST NEWSPAPER GROUP $2,295.00 
THINK COMMUNICATION THERAPY $30,250.00 
TIGHT FADE ENTERTAINMENT $1,200.00 
TOUCHSTONE CLIMBING INC $680.00 
TURF AND INDUSTRIAL EQUIPMENT $5,275.12 
TURNER GROUP CONSTRUCTION $40,500.00 
UC REGENTS $1,100.00 
UNITED SALES & MARKETING IN $2,274.82 
UNITY COURIER SERVICE INC $4,756.50 
U-SAVE POWER EQUIPMENT $24,664.28 
VALERIE J HAMILTON $69,700.00 
VANESSA R BULNES DBA TENDER ARMS DAY CARE $69,700.00 
VIJAY WILLIAMS DBA NO WIRES INSIGHT LLC $79,318.84 
WESTERN TRUCK FABRICATION $34,097.00 
WING TIME CAFE $601.70 
WOODY'S DRAPERY $3,889.57 
WYSE LIGHTING AND HARDWARE INC $10,353.48 
ZELON A HARRISON DBA FAMILY UP $900.00 

Grand Total $2,648,444.40 


